
VOL. 49, No. 2
JUL-AUG-SEP, 2014

WICHITA, KS



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
P.O. BOX 1121, WICHITA, KANSAS 67201 

http://mhgswichita.org info@mhgswichita.org 
(316) 264-3611 ISSN 0271-8685 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
President .................................................... Elaine Sunde ...................... president@mhgswichita.org 
Vice-President .........................................Jim Scharnhorst ................... programs@mhgswichita.org 
Secretary  ..................................................... Paul Smith ........................ secretary@mhgswichita.org 
Treasurer ................................................... Janet Sherman ..................... treasurer@mhgswichita.org 
Librarian ..................................................... Julia Langel ........................... library@mhgswichita.org 

COMMITTEE CHAIRS 
Alert Editor ............................................. Lucille Williams ......................... alert @mhgswichita.org 
Building and Grounds ...............................  Roy Hughes  ............................. info@mhgswichita.org 
Membership ............................................... Bev Jackson ....................... members@mhgswichita.org 
Publicity................................................... Francene Sharp .................... publicity@mhgswichita.org 
Register Editor ..................................... Ann Hathaway Boll ................... register@mhgswichita.org 
Technology .............................................Vincent Hancock ........................... tech@mhgswichita.org 

The MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
is a non-profit, educational organization 

 with a research library located at 1203 North Main, Wichita, Kansas.   
Hours are 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM Saturdays and Tuesdays, unless otherwise notified. 

Correspondence with the Society should be mailed to PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201. 
Address membership dues to the attention of the Membership Chairman. 

Cover drawing by Charles Sanderson 

House drawing by Sharon Korst 

http://mhgswichita.org/


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 33 

MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
 
The Register is published quarterly by the 
Midwest Historical & Genealogical Socie-
ty, Inc. to provide information about gene-
alogy and regional history to its members 
and interested parties. 

Publication mailing dates: May 15, Au-
gust 15, November 15, and February 15. 

Back Issues: Recent issues are available 
for $2.50 each, postpaid. 

Membership: Includes one issue of the 
Register each quarter.  Dues received after 
the publication date will receive back is-
sues for that year with the next regular 
mailing. 

Membership Year –  
April 1 through March 31 
Student  (17 & under) ....... $10.00 / $20.00 
Libraries ............................ $20.00 / $40.00 
Individuals ........................ $25.00 / $40.00 
Couples ............................. $30.00 / $45.00 
Sustaining ....................................... $50.00 

Lifetime Membership Fees 
One time only 
Life (single)................................... $300.00 
Life (couple) ................................. $500.00 
Benefactor ..................................... $800.00 

Queries: Members may submit two que-
ries per issue.  Non-member queries are 
$1.50 each or $2.50 with a copy of the 
Register in which the query appears. 

Submissions: Send queries and articles for 
publication to MHGS, Attn: Quarterly 
Editor.  Include the date and your signature 
with “permission to publish.” 

All material for publication is subject to 
editing.  Every effort is made to publish 
accurate material.  Midwest Historical & 
Genealogical Society, Inc. and the Editor 
will not assume responsibility for errors on 
the part of the contributor.  We are not 
responsible for publishing rights of con-
tributed material.  MHGS does not buy 
articles for publication. 

Advertising: Ad space is sold in 2½” x 
2½” block units, 12 blocks per page.  Cost 
for a single block is $5.00 per issue.  Con-
tact the Editor for additional information. 

Library/Office Location: 1203 N. Main, 
Wichita, Kansas, 67203, (316) 264-3611 

REGISTER 
A Magazine for members and friends interested in Genealogy 

 
Volume 49 No. 2 
JUL-AUG-SEP 2014 

0BTable Of Contents 
 
 
ED. NOTE: ............................................................................................... 34 
DOWNTOWN WICHITA .......................................................................... 35 
THE WICHITA WEEKLY EAGLE ............................................................ 36 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY ....................... 40 
MARRIAGE RECORDS .......................................................................... 44 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 84 ................................................. 48 
WICHITA HISTORICAL PANEL NO. 85 ................................................. 49 
18TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE INDEX ....................................... 50 
CHECK OUT MY PHOTO ALBUM OF HEADSTONES! ......................... 54 
NEW MATERIALS IN THE MHGS LIBRARY ......................................... 57 
A DAY IN THE LIFE OF A COLLEGE STUDENT ................................... 60 
UPCOMING MHGS EVENTS ................................................................. 61 
INDEX ...................................................................................................... 62 
PUBLICATION ORDER FORM ............................................................... 64 

 

Library/Office Location: 
 
1203 N. Main 
Wichita, Kansas 67203 
(316) 264-3611 



 

Page 34 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Ed. Note: 
Hello, and welcome to another August in Kansas!  With the mild weather we had earlier this summer, I was 

concerned we wouldn’t have many days over 100° here in Wichita after it hit triple digits on May 9, but Mother 
Nature was just waiting until it was time for the kids to go back to school to bake us some more.  According to 
the Old Farmer’s Almanac we are headed for a “brutal winter” (http://www.cbsnews.com/news/brutal-winter-
almanac-could-be-wrong-scientists-say/), although NOAA says they are not seeing anything that would indicate 
such, so I sure hope that Old Farmer is wrong! 

It was great to see Rod Cook, my friend and fellow researcher of the not quite legal goings-on in early Kan-
sas history, on July 26th at the MHGS library.  Rod gave an interesting presentation based on his latest book, 
“Caldwell Stuff”.  Caldwell was as notorious in its day as Dodge City, but possibly because Wyatt Earp never 
seems to have slept in Caldwell, its reputation did not survive the test of time as well as Dodge City’s. 

Please be sure to check out Beth Foulk’s latest article about tombstones and their value in family history re-
search in this issue of the Register.  It’s a good article, with information about various websites where tomb-
stone photos can be found.  Thank you for allowing me to print your article, Beth!  Please send more!   

Our head librarian, Julia Langel, submitted an article you will also find in this issue of the Register.  A fami-
ly member donated some old business letters to MHGS, but hidden in the middle of the business letters were 
personal letters from a college boy (Wentz Cain) to his sweetheart (Blanche Nodurft) in Newton.  Julia tran-
scribed one of the letters for me to include here; what fun to read about a 1908 college football game!  Wentz 
and Blanche were both from Rice County; they were married there on 25 September 1910.  Blanche died in 
1975 and Wentz in 1984; both are buried in Lyons Municipal Cemetery in Rice County. 

Many thanks goes out to Phyllis (Becker) Grow for her donation of a copy of the Downtown Wichita maga-
zine; you’ll find a scan of the front cover on the next page.  What a lovely photograph, Phyllis!  I also included 
a scan of the ad for Joyland from that issue of the magazine, giving an address for the park on the south side of 
the 1500 block of east Central in 1949.  It appears the park was located there for just a few years; Joyland’s first 
listing in the Wichita city directory on Central was in 1948, and by 1952 it was in the process of moving to its 
south Hillside location. 

I am really looking forward to the Salem Witch Trials presentation on September 27!  I don’t think I have 
any ancestors who were involved, even though they were in the area during that time, but the subject has always 
fascinated me.  Don’t forget to make your reservations early, I have a feeling that presentation is going to be 
very popular! 

I hope you all don’t spend much time looking at the cover of the Register because you’re anxious to get to 
the good stuff inside, but I need to point out that after almost 50 years of putting the volume number in Roman 
numerals on the front, I have been requested to change to Arabic numerals for 
the volume number.  As with many people these days, and probably more than a 

few busy librarians, I have to 
stop and give a large quantity of 
my brain cells over to making 
the mental conversion from Ro-
man to Arabic numerals.  Hope-
fully the Arabic numerals will 
reduce mental stress and make 
things easier for everyone! 

That’s it for now - see you all 
in November! 

 
Ann Hathaway Boll 
Register Editor 
register@mhgswichita.org 

Labor Day parade, ca. 1900, Buffalo, NY 

http://www.cbsnews.com/news/brutal-winter-almanac-could-be-wrong-scientists-say/
http://www.cbsnews.com/news/brutal-winter-almanac-could-be-wrong-scientists-say/


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 35 

DOWNTOWN WICHITA 
By Ann Hathaway Boll 

 
 

Back in Volume 48 No 4, I asked for dona-
tions to the MHGS library of any additional 
copies of this little magazine  our readers might 
have stashed away somewhere.  So far we have 
received just one donation, but what a dona-
tion!  This edition of the magazine was particu-
larly important to the longtime MHGS life 
member who donated it, Phyllis (Becker) 
Grow, because she is the young lady pictured 
on the cover!  The table of contents page of the 
magazine had this to say about Phyllis: 

“This week’s cover girl is Miss Phyllis 
Becker, chosen by her sorority, Alpha Pi Ome-
ga, Epsilon Chapter, to represent them in this 
capacity.  Nineteen year old Miss Becker re-
sides with her parents, Mr. and Mrs. Fred 
Becker, (Becker’s Auto Glass Co.) at 1139 
South Emporia. 

“Born and reared in Wichita she is a former 
student of East and was for three years em-
ployed as a clerk in the shoe repair department 
at Buck’s.  For the past three weeks she has 
been vastly enjoying a new position at Boeing – 
that of an escort.  It is her job to escort 
strangers there on business around to the vari-
ous departments in the huge, sprawling plant. 

 

“In spare time she is studying modeling at a local school, from which she 
expects soon to be graduated.  During recent weeks she has been seen as a 
model at Helzberg’s opening; at the opening of the Dick Price Motor Com-
pany’s new quarters; at Woolf bros. show at the Allis; at the Plymouth Deal-
er’s show of new models; and for Gragg Furs and Spines. 

“The Epsilon chapter of Alpha Pi Omega is a business girl’s sorority and 
was organized about a year and a half ago.  It is purely social in character 
and meets the first and third Tuesday of each month.  The meetings are usu-
ally held at the homes of the members and are reported to be very gay af-
fairs.  At the present time the chapter numbers eleven active members.” 

Thank you, Phyllis, for donating this magazine to the MHGS library, we 
will take good care of it! 
 



 

Page 36 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

The Wichita Weekly Eagle 

Friday, 26 September 1872, page 3 

 
Column 1 

CITY AND COUNTY NEWS. 

Turn out to the meeting on Saturday night. 
A slight frost visited this valley yesterday morn-

ing. 
Charley Miller, U. S. deputy marshal for the state 

of Kansas, is in town. 
The city treasurer publishes a statement of the fi-

nancial condition of the city this week. 
Mrs. Watson has returned from St. Louis with a 

large stock of millinery goods for the fall trade. 
The amount of cattle shipped during the last week 

was two hundred and fifty car loads, or four thousand 
head. 

M. B. Barnes, merchant tailor, has changed front – 
has moved his goods into Sowers’ building, opposite 
Hills & Kramer’s. 

J. T. Haverty has moved his tailor shop to the 
room lately occupied by Mrs. McAdams, one door 
north of the postoffice. 

The republican candidate for governor and one of 
the nominees for congress are billed for Wichita next 
Saturday evening. 

The Keystone restaurant has a new special in this 
number.  Board at this popular place has been reduced 
to five dollars per week. 

The M. E. Church Mite Society meets this (Thurs-
day) evening, at the Douglas avenue hotel.  All are 
cordially invited to attend. 

There will be Catholic services at the school house 
on next Sabbath, at half-past eight and ten o’clock 
a.m., Father Collitan officiating. 

An alarm gong, costing $25, a present to the city 
from James G. Hope, is attached to the machine that 
carries the buckets and ladders of the fire apparatus. 

McClure, who furnished the lumber for the big 
fair at Windfield [sic], started for that place yesterday, 
and he will furnish the EAGLE an account of what he 
sees. 

Mr. Brassfield, he that was so popular as a sales-
man at Kohn Bros. has gone east to purchase of stock 
of goods to be opened at Kohn Bros.’ old stand. 

Hills & Kramer are just receiving their fall stock 
of dry goods.  They have a magnificent display of 
dress goods.  Their store is crowded from morning till 
night. 

And now comes Wheeler, Root & Co. with a 
spink-spang new delivery wagon, gotten up regardless 
of cost, with which they propose to deliver extra 
choice goods. 

We will again warn the farmers against the ravag-
es of prairie fires.  Every possible precaution should 
be taken to prevent damage being done by them while 
it is yet time. 

Shlichter & Russell have bought out A. I. Blake 
and moved their stock into his rooms, on Main street, 
where they will be found ready to wait on their nu-
merous customers. 

The prairies are growing brown and sear, and the 
gentle zephyrs that come rushing from the north and 
south alternately tell of a storm and a frost about the 
next change of the moon. 

The Wichita Silver Cornet Band is making splen-
did progress.  It’s [sic] members being old musicians 
their progress has been rapid.  Within a week or two 
they will make their debut. 

As far as heard from the change in the day of pub-
lication will give better satisfaction.  Commissioner R. 
A. Neeley1 informs us that the mail down the Arkan-
sas valley arrived on time last week. 

R. A. Neeley has bought out his partner in busi-
ness at El Paso, and is now conducting it in person.  
He says he sells groceries, boots, shoes, etc., at Wichi-
ta prices.  He has a card in this week’s issue. 

Hon. S. A. Cobb, Hon. T. A. Osborn, Hon. W. H. 
Smallwood, Hon A. L. Williams and other eminent 
speakers will address the citizens of Wichita next Sat-
urday evening, at half-past seven o’clock. 

T. J. Holmes is enlarging the postoffice, or the 
room in which it is kept, making repairs and adding 
new boxes.  When all completed it will be as handy 
and business-like as any postoffice establishment in 
the state. 

The result of the vote taken for president on the 
train between Topeka and Emporia, last Thursday, 
was as follows: For Grant, 73; Greeley, 22; Wood-

                                                   
1 Rufus A Neeley/Neely, born 13 Apr 1836 in Ohio, died 21 
August 1903 probably in Sedgwick County; he married Lydia 
B (maiden name undetermined) in 1872; she was born 8 Sep-
tember 1842 in Pennsylvania and died 14 October 1913 prob-
ably in Sedgwick County.  Both are buried in Maple Grove 
Cemetery in Wichita in the same plot as three of their five 
children. 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 37 

hull,1; O’Conor, 5; neutral, 5.  “How is that for a 
straw?” 

The wholesale house of Callen, Moore & Co. re-
ceived in the month of August one hundred and seven-
ty-eight tons of merchandise, besides a large invoice 
of flour and grain, which speaks well for the jobbing 
trade of our city. 

The reason M. B. Pride goes limping around with 
a game leg may be attributed to a unsuccessful attempt 
to take a ride with W. B. Hutchison behind a runaway 
team, last Friday.  Linament and care will bring out 
the leg in due time, but the buggy is past all cure. 

In behalf of all the boys in the office we return our 
thanks to M. D. Ellis, the secretary of the Butler coun-
ty agricultural and horticultural society for compli-
mentary tickets to their fair, which will be held at 
Towanda, commencing on the 2d day of October, and 
will hold three days. 

The district court concluded its business and ad-
journed night before last, after a session of fourteen 
days.  So busy have our lawyers been that we have not 
heard a street political discussion for a fortnight.  But 
for the cost we would be in favor of a continual ses-
sion of the district court. 

Francis Carpenter, of Grant township, called on us 
this week and brought with him some fine, large, lus-
cious peaches of his own raising, for which he will 
accept our thanks.  Mr. C. reports everything prosper-
ing in this township.  The crops are excellent and the 
health of the people generally good. 

A fire broke out in a small stable attached to 
Carr’s blacksmith shop, on Monday afternoon.  The 
stable contained a valuable stallion belonging to Mr. 
Carr.  The horse was badly burned before they could 
succeed in getting him out.  The flames were extin-
guished before further damage was done. 

The real estate business is again looking up.  The 
fall emigration has fairly set in.  Owing to the close-
ness of times eat the tide for the west this fall will 
hardly be so great as was anticipated in the spring, but 
after the presidential election is over and times ease up 
another big rush may confidently be expected for 
Kansas. 

The goods and effects belonging to J. E. Price & 
Co., which were sold our under consignment by the U. 
S. marshal, on Monday, the 23d, were purchased by 
Morris Kohn, who now offers them for sale for just 
what he can get.  Having bought them exceedingly 
low, there will be chances for big bargains until they 
are closed out. 

The “Cherokee Strip” is a narrow piece of land 
adjoining the Indian territory on the north.  It is about 
five miles wide at the western boundary of the state, 
and about three miles wide at the eastern boundary of 
the state.  The lands are sold to actual settlers at $2 per 
acre each of the Arkansas, and $1.50 per acre west of 
that river. 

The rumor that has gained some currency thirty 
miles southwest of here to the effect that the Wichita 
bridge had been washed away is entirely without 
foundation.  The bridge stands as firmly as it did the 
day it was accepted.  The flood that takes away that 
bridge would cover this valley for a breadth of fifteen 
or twenty miles. 

Column 2 
Some city squirt of a jackanapes – some ninny 

who never saw a frontier town before, but who talks 
of extensive travels with a flippancy quite amusing, 
has been writing a letter to the St. Louis Republican, 
in which he assumes to instruct the republican part of 
Kansas in its duties, and in which he says that “Wichi-
ta is the hardest place that he ever encountered.”  He 
says: “It has sprung up like a mushroom, and contin-
ues to thrive in consequence of its cattle trade, but is 
not an enviable spot, as morality is at a low ebb, and 
immorality and vice the constant surroundings of the 
inhabitant and visitor.”  From the tone of his letter it is 
plain the kind of establishments and places he had vis-
ited, and no doubt some of the Texas boys, in their 
innocent gambols made him look wild; but that 
Wichita, for a new frontier town, is a hard place, is 
simply a ridiculous untruth, not worth the refutation 
among people who have ever been here.  As another 
specimen of his judgment he assets that Kansas is not 
lost to Greeley, but that even republicans deplore 
Grant’s many errors and corrupt surroundings.  Such 
correspondents have proved a curse and a sore draw-
back to Kansas’ fair name and reputation.  These soft-
pated fools start for the west full of the idea of adven-
ture and of afterwards recounting them through some 
eastern paper, and not finding the country made up of 
cut-throats and horse thieves, they draw upon their 
imaginations for a sensational article like the one 
above quoted from.  There is one consolation, howev-
er, in the fact that such pumpkin-heads never stop 
long among the hardy pioneers of Kansas, being too 
lazy to work and not sharp enough to steal from such a 
people as live here, they soon become strapped, and 
beg their way back to their mother’s apron string. 

 



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

Page 38 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

S. F. Howe and Wm. White, two admirers of the 
horse as disguised with long ears and a paint brush 
tail, vulgarly yelept mule, were suddenly stopped in 
their career of crime on the banks of the river of is-
lands by Sheriff Meagher, on Friday evening.  From 
the evidence which followed it appears that these 
wretches had stolen a pair of mules of a Mr. Lock-
wood, living near Kiowa, in Barbour country.  The 
district court being in session their trial was had im-
mediately.  One of them was found guilty on Monday, 
and the other found equally so on Tuesday, and to-day 
they will both be sentenced to wear stripes, work hard, 
and live on plain diet for a term of years, we suppose.  
And thus, in all decency, due haste, without cost to the 
county, and in full recognition of the statues for such 
cases made and provided, another pair of horse thieves 
are disposed of.  How thankful they ought to be that 
they were not left dangling to a crooked cottonwood. 

P. S. - Surely the way of the transgressor is not so 
hard, after all, in this country, for we have just learned 
that Judge Campbell has sent them up, one for three 
and the other for five years, only. 

 

A shooting affray occurred over in Delano on 
Sunday night.  The facts of the case as near as we can 
learn are these: Charley Jennison, who resides there, 
was passing along in the rear of a saloon on Main 
street, and was met just as he was turning the corner 
by a man named Jackson Davis, who shot him, the 
ball passing through his neck, on the left side.  Jen-
nison drew his postol and shot Davis through the 
body, who in return almost simultaneously with Jen-
nison, gave him another shot, the ball passing through 
the right arm of Jennison, below the elbow.  Jennison 
turned and ran to his house.  Davis died in about five 
minutes.  Dr. Owens summoned a jury and held an 
inquest, and a verdict was rendered corroborating the 
above statement.  A post mortem examination on Da-
vis was made by Dr. H. Owens and Dr. P. A. Medlin, 
who found that the ball had entered a little below the 
umbilicus on the linea-alba, entering obliquely the 
right ilio-pectineal cavity, ranging downward to the 
head of the os. femorus [sic], contusing and lascerat-
ing [sic] the descending colon and femoral artery.  
Davis was a Virginian and about twenty-four years 
old. 

 

Subscriptions continue to come in to the EAGLE, 
but not quite so rapidly as we could desire.  We feel 
encouraged, though.  This week no less than three la-
dies, living in different parts of the county, all of 
whom have husbands, too, came up to our sanctum 

and subscribed.  God bless them.  We know times are 
close, but $2 is not much when spread out over a 
whole year; and then these long winter evenings, 
while away out upon the valley of the Arkansas, striv-
ing to make a home for yourselves, a good lively local 
paper becomes almost invaluable in keeping off the 
blues.  Each week it will contain some note of interest 
of the town and country, some little thing that will 
confirm our faith in the land in which our lot is cast, 
come item or straw that promises big for the future 
and that makes hope alive.  We sometimes look with 
pride akin to awe, almost, upon the beauty and gran-
deaur [sic] of this great valley, where only a few 
months ago the savage rested in security and the buf-
falo roamed at will, but where the “pale face” is des-
tined in a very few years to build cities and make 
thrifty, beautiful homes without number. 

 

Look out for fires!  Look to your stove pipes and 
flues.  Twice within the past week has fire broken out 
in Wichita.  We have earnestly called upon our city 
fathers to set up a fire district, but all in vain.  James 
G. Hope informs us that our fire apparatus has been 
shipped, but we can’t depend solely upon that.  There 
is no disguising the fact that Wichita is in danger from 
fire.  A thousand loose-jointed stove pipes and imper-
fect flues stick through roofs on either side of Main 
street, and the risk is fearful to contemplate.  We make 
still another suggestion to our council: Pass an ordi-
nance requiring brick flues to the built immediately in 
every house and shed on Main street where a stove 
pipe sticks through; then appoint a fire warden or 
committee to examine every flue and every house, 
with power to enforce the ordinance.  We feel great 
anxiety with reference to this danger, and we hope 
that our city fathers may do something, even if they 
overstep the constitutional power a little. 

 

The display made by the Southwest at the state 
fair, held last week at Topeka, was exceedingly grati-
fying.  It was conceded among the farmers and specta-
tors present that the booth erected by the A., T. & S. 
F. R. R. company, in which were displayed the prod-
ucts of the Arkansas valley, was the finest thing on the 
grounds, and attracting the most attention.  Many of 
these products were raised upon the sod, and spoke 
volumes of the capabilities of our soil.  Besides our 
big corn, big potatoes, big pumpkins, big squashes, 
grasses, tobacco, cotton, and a hundred other big 
things, there were many specimens of valuable miner-
als, stone, salt, etc., etc.  At the end of the booth was a 
pen containing a lot of young deer and antelope, a buf-



Wichita Weekly Eagle, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 39 

falo calf, coon, prairie dog, two eagles, etc., all from 
the Arkansas valley, which attracted much attention.  
A. F. Horner took these things in charge, and this 
week they are on exhibition at Kansas City. 

 

This valley is getting up a reputation for the pro-
duction of mammoth vegetable and root crops.  The 
sandy nature of the soil is peculiarly adopted to the 
successful growth of sweet potatoes and peanuts.  The 
yield of sweet potatoes throughout the valley has been 
enormous, and although the “peanut business” is gen-
erally spoken of in derision, yet statistics show that 
the crop is becoming a national staple, in the produc-
tion of which fortunes are being amassed.  The crop is 
exceedingly profitable, and its cultivation is attended 
with little expense and care.  The market price is about 
six dollars per bushel.  There are several fields of pea-
nuts in the vicinity of Wichita, all of which will yield 
a handsome return. 

 

The Alamo theatre, as re-organized under the pro-
prietorship of A. A. Hemenover, with the popular and 
gentlemanly Archie White as stage manager, has tak-
en a new lease of life and commanding a substantial 
and respectable patronage.  The bills are excellent and 
lively, the leading characters number one and well 
sustained, and the music of the best.  For the remain-
der of the season the Alamo will be well patronized.  
The enterprise shown in securing the services of the 
Swiss Bell Ringers for a week has been well appreci-
ated by our people. 

Column 3 
The month of September is drawing to a close 

with no indication of frost yet.  The weather during 
the day is at times excessively warm.  The crops have 
all ripened, and corn is being rapidly gathered.  The 
haying season is about over, immense quantities of 
which have been put up by the farmers of this valley.  
The season has been so long and the standing grass 
has so thoroughly matured and ripened that frost, 
when it does come, will not damage the range hear so 
much as it otherwise would.  Cattle will do well here 
upon the range until the first or middle of December. 

 

There appears to be no let up to the erection of 
buildings here in Wichita.  The character of both busi-
ness houses and residences is of a more permanent 
stamp than those built earlier in the season, all of 
which shows the faith of those making the improve-
ments.  Notwithstanding the stringency of the times, 
there will be three brick residences built yet this fall 
by three leading men of the place, which will cost 

from five to seven thousand dollars each.  Of them a 
full description will be published in a week or two. 

 

The Douglas Avenue House is growing more 
popular daily.  One can hear of it from one end of the 
state to the other.  D. C. Allen, the stewart [sic], who 
was for a long time caterer at the Eldridge House in 
Lawrence, with Kalloch & Beach, gets up a splendid 
bill of far.  On Tuesday, among many roasts, was a 
quarter of fat bear, which was highly enjoyed by all, 
especially by those who had never tasted this rare, rich 
meat before. 

 

A. M. Clark, president of the Wichita Savings 
Bank, returned to this place on Tuesday morning last.  
Leavenworth, with all her railroads, bridges and An-
thonys, does not offer the attractions that tell upon the 
affections of a business man like Clark that Wichita 
does.  Mr. C. was accompanied by Miss Hyde, sister 
of A. A. Hyde, cashier of the Savings Bank, who 
comes to pay her brother a short visit. 

MARRIED. 
On the 12th of September, by the Rev. Mr. Bradford, 
at Sunny Side, Knox county, Ill., H. C. Mann, of 
Wichita, and Miss Jennie Hunter, of the former 
place.2 
A little irregular, this idea of a Sunny Side girl be-
coming a Wichita Mann, but exceedingly agreeable 
to our young friend “Doc,” if the happiness in his 
eyes mean half what they express.  And 

“Won by the charm 
Of goodness invisible, and all 
In sweet disorder lost, she blushed consent.” 

SPECIAL NOTICES. 
Tim O’Shanter reached the goal at the “Key-

stone.”  So with the hungry multitudes that crowd the 
sidewalk in front of the Keystone restaurant, No. 31 
Main street, where that smiling-faced caterer, J. F. 
Reese, dishes the savory to the epicurean.  Reese sails 
alone now, and what wonders in the way of good 
things he dishes up is owing to his own genius for 
taste, having uncontrolled scope.  Call and enjoy one 
of those old-fashioned, mother’s meals. 
 
                                                   
2 Hiram Chester Mann, born 1848 in Delaware County, Ohio, 
died 1919 in Maricopa County, Arizona.  Eliza J (Jennie) 
Hunter, born 1849 in Knox County, Illinois, died 1920 in Mar-
icopa County, Arizona.  Their only child, Mary Alice Mann, 
was born September 1873 in Sedgwick County and died in 
1960 in Maricopa County, Arizona. 



 

Page 40 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

NEW MATERIALS IN THE WICHITA PUBLIC LIBRARY 
GENEALOGY COLLECTION 

April through June, 2014 
Compiled by Michelle Enke, Manager of the Wulfmeyer Genealogy Center 

1755 Orange County, N.C. Tax List.  (R 975.6565 JOH) 
1812 Militia of Virginia for the Shenandoah Valley.  (R 975.59 EIG) 
1830 Private Land Claims in East Florida.  (R 975.91 EIG) 
1837 Tennessee Volunteers: Muster Rolls for Various Counties.  (R 973.7468 DOU) 
1840 Louisiana State Wide Census Index.  (R 976.3 ING) 
1890 Confederate Veterans Reunion, Chattanooga, Tennessee.  (R 976.882 EIG) 
Aboard the Farragut Class Destroyers in World War II: a History with First-person Accounts of Enlisted 

Men.  (R 940.545 BLO) 
Abstracts of Court Orders of Wythe County, Virginia.  (R 975.5773 KEG Vol. 4-5) 
Adair County Death Records, 1852-1878 [Kentucky].  (R 976.9675 ING) 
Adair County, Kentucky Birth Records: 1852-1859, 1861, 1893-1894, 1903-1904, 1906-1907.   

(R 976.9675 ING) 
Aleut Internments of World War II: Islanders Removed from Their Homes by Japan and the United States.  

(R 940.531 EST) 
American Expeditionary Force in World War I: a Statistical History, 1917-1919.  (R 940.412 CLA) 
American Women in World War I: They Also Served.  (R 940.4 GAV) 
Arkansas Confederate Veterans and Widows Pension Applications.  (R 973.7467 ING) 
Ashe County, North Carolina Marriage Records 1817-1871.  (R 975.6835 ING) 
Augusta County, Virginia: Survey Book of James Patton and William Preston, 1752-1755.   

(R 975.5916 PAT) 
Battle of Mine Creek: the Crushing End of the Missouri Campaign.  (R 978.1 STA) 
Battle of Olustee, 1864: the Final Union Attempt to Seize Florida.  (R 973.736 BRO) 
Black Soldiers Who Built the Alaska Highway: a History of Four U.S. Army Regiments in the North, 1942-

1943.  (R 940.5412 VIR) 
Bleeding Kansas: the Real Start of the Civil War.  (R 973.7113 JON) 
Boomtown Blues: Colorado Oil Shale.  (R 338.2728 GUL) 
Boys of Adams' Battery G: the Civil War Through the Eyes of a Union Light Artillery Unit.   

(R  973.7445 GRA) 
Buffalo Soldiers in Italy: Black Americans in World War II.  (R 940.5412 HAR) 
Came Men on Horses: the Conquistador Expeditions of Francisco   zquez de Coronado and Don  uan de 

O a te.  (   7  HO I  
Carter County, Tn., Wills & Inventories, 1794-1847.  (R 976.8984 DOU) 
Cemetery Inscriptions, Atchison County, Kansas.   (R 978.136 FOR) 
Chinese Americans.  (R 973.0495 TON) 
Civil War and Nodaway County, Missouri:  Military Data of 3,041 Civil War Soldiers.   

(R 977.8124 COO V.2) 
Civil War Courts-martial of North Carolina Troops.  (R 973.71 PER) 
Claims for Land in St. Helena District Louisiana, 1825: Records of the 19th Congress First Session.   

(R 976.315 CLA) 
Claims to Lands in East and West Florida 1825.  (R 975.9 CLA) 
Coal People: Life in Southern Colorado's Company Towns, 1890-1930.  (R 978.8 CLY) 
Cobb's Legion Cavalry: a History and Roster of the Ninth Georgia Volunteers in the Civil War.   

(R 973.7458 MES) 
Colorado's Japanese Americans: From 1886 to the Present.  (R 978.8 HOS) 



New WPL Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 41 

Confederate Incognito: the Civil War Reports of "Long Grabs," a.k.a. Murdoch John McSween, 26th and 
35th North Carolina Infantry.  (R 973.782 MAC S) 

Contributions to the History of Ancient Families of New Amsterdam and New York.  (R 974.71 PUR) 
Coronado Expedition to Tierra Nueva: the 1540-1542 Route Across the Southwest.  (R 979 COR) 
Craighead County, Arkansas: Biographical and Historical Memoirs.  (R 976.798 CRA) 
Crash Course in Family History: an Easy Step-by-step Illustrated Guidebook and Comprehensive Resource.  

(R 929.1 LAR) 
Czech and Slovak Legion in Siberia, 1917-1922.  (R 943.7 MOH) 
Dade County, Missouri Records.  (R 977.8745 DAD) 
Dakota War: the United States Army Versus the Sioux, 1862-1865.  (R 973.7 CLO) 
Denver: an Archaeological History.  (R 978.883 DEN) 
Distant Bugles, Distant Drums: the Union Response to the Confederate Invasion of New Mexico.   

(R 973.731 WHI) 
Divorces of Wythe County, Virginia, 1816-1886.  (R 975.5773 KEG) 
Dodge City [Kansas].  (R 978.176 LAU) 
Dr. Charles David Spivak: a Jewish Immigrant and the American Tuberculosis Movement.  (R 610.9 ABR) 
Early Wythe Settlers: Wythe County, Virginia, 1810--1850 Census.  (R 975.5773 DOU) 
Emigrants from Ireland, 1847-1852: State-aided Emigration Schemes from Crown Estates in Ireland.   

(R 941.5 ELL) 
Enduring Legacies: Ethnic Histories and Cultures of Colorado.  (R 305.8 END) 
Family Maps of Adams County, Illinois.  (R 977.344 BOY) 
Family Maps of Benton County, Missouri.  (R 977.8493 BOY) 
Family Maps of Bond County, Illinois.  (R 977.3873 BOY) 
Family Maps of Brown County, Illinois.  (R 977.3473 BOY) 
Family Maps of Clark County, Missouri.  (R 977.8343 BOY) 
Family Maps of Cumberland County, Illinois.  (R 977.373 BOY) 
Family Maps of DeKalb County, Illinois.  (R 977.328 BOY) 
Family Maps of Fayette County, Illinois.  (R 977.3797 BOY) 
Family Maps of Ford County, Illinois.  (R 977.362 BOY) 
Family Maps of Franklin County, Illinois.  (R 977.394 BOY) 
Family Maps of Greene County, Illinois.  (R 977.384 BOY) 
Family Maps of Hamilton County, Illinois.  (R 977.395 BOY) 
Family Maps of Howell County, Missouri.  (R 977.885 BOY) 
Family Maps of LaGrange County, Indiana.  (R 977.279 BOY) 
Family Maps of Scott County, Indiana.  (R 977.2183 BOY) 
Family Maps of Shelby County, Indiana.  (R 977.259 BOY) 
Family Maps of Warren County, Illinois.  (R 977.3415 BOY) 
Family Maps of White County, Illinois.  (R 977.396 BOY) 
Family Maps of Winnebago County, Illinois.  (R 977.331 BOY) 
Family Trees: a History of Genealogy in America.  (R 929.2 WEI) 
Fayette County, Pennsylvania, Biographies.  (R 974.884 GRE) 
Fifth New York Cavalry in the Civil War.  (R 973.7447 BUR) 
Fifty-Eighth North Carolina Troops: Tar Heels in the Army of Tennessee.  (R 973.7456 HAR) 
Finding Their Way from the Great Road to the Wilderness Road, 1745-1796.  (R 976.8944 KEG) 
First Tennessee & Alabama Independent Vidette Cavalry Roster, 1863-1864: Companies A, B, C, D, E, F, 

G, H.  (R 973.7468 POT) 
Footprints to Land Records: a Step-by-step Guide to Finding your Grandparent's Land: Finally, a Simple 

Genealogy Research Guide to Land Records.  (R 929.1 CRA) 
German Mercenary Expatriates in the United States and Canada.  (R 973.342 SMITH C) 



New WPL Materials, continued 

Page 42 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Giles County Tennessee Minute Book, Volume C, 1816-1817.  (R 976.861 GIL) 
Giles County, Tennessee Miscellaneous Wills, 1830-1857.  (R 976.861 GIL) 
Great Plains Indian Illustration Index.  (R 978.004 VAN B) 
Greenbrier County, West Virginia History and Biographies.  (R 975.488 GRE) 
Guide to Irish Quaker Records, 1654-1860.  (R 941.7 GOO) 
Guide to the Historical Records of Oklahoma.  (R 976.6 KOP) 
Hawkins County, Tennessee Miscellaneous Records.  (R 976.895 HAW) 
Hawkins County, Tennessee Wills, 1786-1864.  (R 976.895 MES V.1) 
Helen Ring Robinson: Colorado Senator and Suffragist.  (R 328.73 PAS) 
Hell's Belles: Prostitution, Vice, and Crime in Early Denver: with a Biography of Sam Howe, Frontier 

Lawman.  (R 978.883 SEC) 
Historical Collections of Virginia: Containing a Collection of the Most Interesting Facts, Traditions, Bio-

graphical Sketches, Anecdotes, &c., Relating to its History and Antiquities...  (R 975.5 HOW) 
How to Do Everything: Genealogy.  (R 929.1 MOR) 
Hungarian Emigr s in the American Civil War: a History and Biographical Dictionary.  (   7 .7    ID  
"In her Hour of Sore Distress and Peril": the Civil War Diaries of John P. Reynolds, Eighth Massachusetts 

Volunteer Infantry.  (R 973.7444 REY) 
Indiana Militia in the Black Hawk War.  (R 973.7472 LOF) 
International Vital Records Handbook.  (R 929.1 KEM 2014) 
Kentucky, 1905 Community & Business Directory.  (R 976.9 KEN) 
Land Claims in Louisiana and Missouri.  (R 976.3 LAN) 
Lemuel Peterson, 1764-1847 of New Jersey, Delaware, Ohio, Indiana, and Illinois, and His Descendants.  

(R 929.2 PETERSON) 
McKenzie's Fighting Fifth: service Records of the 5th Tennessee Cavalry Regiment, Confederate States of 

America.  (R 973.7468 CAM Vol. 1-2) 
Militia of Washington County, VA: Officers, 1777-1835, Militia men, 1798-1835.  (R 975.5725 CLA) 
Mining Among the Clouds: the Mosquito Range and the Origins of Colorado's Silver Boom.   

(R 978.859 GAR) 
Mississippi County, Arkansas Biographical and Historical Memoirs.  (R 976.795 MIS) 
Missouri Marriages to 1850: [Bride & Groom Index].  (R 977.8 BRO Vol.1 PT. 1 & 2, Vol. 2) 
Missourians in the Civil War: (Transcribed from Missouri Newspapers).  (R 973.7478 WEA Vol. 1-10) 
Nelson County, Kentucky, Marriage Records: 1852 thru 1859, 1860-1861, 1875 thru 1878, 1903-1904, 

1906-1907.  (R 976.9495 ING) 
New Mexico's Buffalo Soldiers, 1866-1900.  (R 978.9 BIL) 
"Old Soldiers Home": Arkansas Confederate Soldiers & Widows.  (R 973.7467 PIC) 
Osage County, Missouri, Records.  (R 977.858 OSA) 
Parole, Pardon, Pass and Amnesty Documents of the Civil War: an Illustrated History.  (R 973.71 DAV) 
Participants in the Battle of the Little Big Horn: a Biographical Dictionary of Sioux, Cheyenne and United 

States Military Personnel.  (R 973.82 WAG) 
People of Lowland Perthshire, 1600-1799: Carse of Gowrie, Strathearn, Western Strathmore.   

(R 941.28 DOB) 
Proudly Protecting Oklahoma: the 75th Anniversary of the Oklahoma Highway Patrol.  (R 976.6 BUR) 
Randolph County, Arkansas: Biographical and Historical Memoirs.  (R 976.724 RAN) 
Ralls County, Missouri:  2818 Deaths Reported.   (R 977.8355 WEA V.1) 
Remarkable Curiosity: Dispatches from a New York City Journalist's 1873 Railroad Trip Across the Ameri-

can West.  (R 917.8 CUM) 
Reminiscences of William G. Allen: McKenzie's 5th Tennessee Regiment.  (R 973.7468 ALL) 
Revolutionary War Pension Applications, Roane County, TN.  (R 976.884 DOU) 
Revolutionary War Pensions : Bedford Co. VA.  (R 973.7455 CHI) 



New WPL Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 43 

Rexburg, Idaho: the First One Hundred Years, 1883-1983.  (R 979.655 CRO) 
Roster of Upper East Tennessee Confederate Veterans.  (R 973.7468 DOU) 
Ruined by the Reich: Memoir of an East Prussian Family, 1916-1945 [Weiss family].  (R 943.8 BRA) 
Santa Rita del Cobre: a Copper Mining Community in New Mexico.  (R 978.9692 HUG) 
Season of Terror: the Espinosas in Central Colorado, March/October 1863.  (R 364.1523 PRI) 
Shelby County, Tennessee, Newspaper Abstracts through 1859.  (R 976.819 ROW) 
Silver Saga: the Story of Caribou, Colorado.  (R 978.863 SMITH D) 
Sinking Creek Baptist Church Records: 1783-1905.  (R  976.8984 SIN) 
Sisters' Saga: Correspondence of the McKee Sisters of Wythe County, Virginia and Beaver, Pennsylvania, 

1836-1883.  (R 929.2 MCKEE) 
Six Marine Divisions in the Pacific: Every Campaign of World War II.  (R 940.545 CLA) 
Soldiers and Sailors of the Plantation of Lower St. Georges, Maine: Who Served in the War for American 

Independence.  (R 973.7441 MIL) 
Soldiery of West Virginia in the French and Indian War, Lord Dunmore's War, the Revolution, the Later In-

dian Wars, the Whiskey Insurrection, the Second War with England, the War with Mexico: and Ad-
denda Relating to West Virginians in the Civil War.  (R 975.4 LEW) 

St. Paul Lutheran Church, Wythe County, Virginia, Annotated Baptismal Records, 1793-1833.   
(R 975.5773 KEG) 

Stoddard County, Missouri Records.  (R 977.895 STO) 
Stuart's Tarheels: James B. Gordon and His North Carolina Cavalry in the Civil War.  (R 973.7455 HAR) 
Tell Me, Grandmother : Traditions, Stories, and Cultures of Arapaho People.  (R 978.004 SUT) 
Tenderfoot in Colorado.  (R 978.8 TOW) 
Tennessee records of Hawkins County, Deed Book no. 1, 1788-1800.  (R 976.895 TEN V.1) 
Texas and Oklahoma Births, Deaths, and Marriages from the Fort Worth Record, November 1903 to No-

vember 1904.  (R 976.45315 BUM) 
Texas Cherokees, 1820-1839: a Document for Litigation, 1921.  (R 976.4 BOW) 
They Served the Flag: the Second World War Veterans of Weakley County, Tennessee.  (R 976.824 SAU) 
This Blue Hollow: Estes Park, the Early Years, 1859-1915.  (R 978.868 PIC) 
This Soldier Life: the Diaries of Romine H. Ostrander, 1863-1865, in Colorado Territory.  (R 973.741 OST) 
Time for Peace: Fort Lewis, Colorado, 1878-1891.  (R 979.259 SMITH D) 
USS Ward: an Operational History of the Ship that Fired the First American Shot of World War II.   

(R 940.545 KLO) 
Ute Indians of Utah, Colorado, and New Mexico.   (R 979 SIM) 
Virginia Military Bounty Land in the Northwest Territory.  (R 975.5 DOU) 
Volunteer Soldiers in the Cherokee War, 1836-1839.  (R 973.5 VOL) 
Washington County, Kentucky Biographies.  (R 976.9493 WAS) 
Willard Garvey: an Epic Life.  (R 92 GARVEY) 
William Henry Jackson, an Intimate Portrait: the Elwood P. Bonney Journal.  (R 92 JACKSON) 
Winthrop Fleet: Massachusetts Bay Company Immigrants to New England, 1629-1630.  (R 974.4 AND) 
Women Military Pilots of World War II: a History with Biographies of American, British, Russian and 

German Aviators.  (R 940.544 MER) 
World War II U.S. Navy Vessels in Private Hands: the Boats and Ships Sold and Registered for Commercial 

and Recreational Purposes under the American Flag.  (R 359.83 WIL) 
Wythe County, Virginia Civil War Records, 1861-1865.  (R 975.5773 DOU) 
Wythe County, Virginia History and Biographies.  (R 975.5773 BRO) 

 



 

Page 44 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

MARRIAGE RECORDS 
Sedgwick County, KS, Book M 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
M101 Greenwade, Luther T. Hunnewell, KS 50   
 Foy, Callie A. (Mrs.) South Haven, KS 36 14 Jan 14 Jan 1909 
M101 Spears, George W. Caldwell, KS 23   
 Winton, Estella Mowlt, MO 20 14 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M102 Coffman, John Albert Sedgwick, KS 25   
 Pollard, Dora Sedgwick, KS 19 15 Jan 15 Jan 1909 
M102 Diedrich(ck), Louis B. Wichita, KS 23   
 Hoyle, Effie H. Wichita, KS 18 14 Jan 14 Jan 1909 
M103 Andeel, Sam Oklahoma City, OK 23   
 Cohlmia, Moza Wichita, KS 21 15 Jan 15 Jan 1909 
M103 Howard, C.M. Wichita, KS 52   
 Adams, Emma L. King City, MO 40 16 Jan 16 Jan 1909 
M104 Belden, Fred M. Wichita, KS 27   
 Search, Myrtle E. Wichita, KS 24 16 Jan 16 Jan 1909 
M104 Grant, W.H.H. Wichita, KS 39   
 Williams, Hattie Wichita, KS 38 16 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M105 Hinkley, John H. Wichita, KS 42   
 Noland, Bessie A. Wichita, KS 42 16 Jan 17 Jan 1909 
M105 Riser, Frederick Bloomington, IL 29   
 Riser, Rosia Willard, OK 27 18 Jan 18 Jan 1909 
M106 Georges, Louis H. Andale, KS 23   
 Simon, Mary Colwich, KS 21 19 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M106 Ham(ann), Cliff Wichita, KS 29   
 Smith, Mabel Benton, KS 21 19 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M107 Sellers, Thomas W.D. Bunker Hill, KS 38   
 Martin, Katherine E. Wichita, KS 37 19 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M107 Toon, Matt Wichita, KS 22   
 Bleier, Ludmilla Wichita, KS 20 19 Jan 19 Jan 1909 
M108 Cluff, Frank Wichita, KS 32   
 Bigger, Mina Wichita, KS 26 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M108 Lines, Alfred Dallas, TX 23   
 Hetrick, Regina Wichita, KS 17 19 Jan 19 Jan 1909 
M109 Price, Chester A. Wichita, KS 25   
 Carroll, Stella May Wichita, KS 25 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M109 Stuchal, J.G. Harper, KS 32   
 Stuckey, Anna Harper, KS 26 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M110 Davis, M.E. Wichita, KS 36   
 Carr, Christina Wichita, KS 23 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M110 Waggoner, Bernard Wichita, KS 21   
 Rich, Mary Wichita, KS 19 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M111 Corbett, Walter A. Wichita, KS 25   
 Nolan, Lizzie Wichita, KS 18 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M111 Frost, Walker Claude Protection, KS 38   
 Close, Mattie Zelma, OK 24 20 Jan 20 Jan 1909 
M112 Daniels, Walter E. Wichita, KS 21   
 Bishop, Lillian Wichita, KS 19 21 Jan 21 Jan 1909 
      



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 45 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
M112 Pierce, C.C. Winfield, KS 60   
 Sigler, Eva Floral, KS 38 21 Jan 21 Jan 1909 
M113 Frye, Ezra Elmer Enid, OK 32   
 Liggett, Lulu Maude Kansas City, MO 28 21 Jan 21 Jan 1909 
M113 Smiley, Frank Conway Spgs, KS 50   
 Ellis, Mary Conway Spgs, KS 40 23 Jan 23 Jan 1909 
M114 Comer, George Wichita, KS 41   
 Stevens, Dora Ellen Wichita, KS 31 24 Jan 24 Jan 1909 
M114 Sullivan, J.R. Wichita, KS 23   
 Vail, W.O. Wichita, KS 19 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M115 Butts, Clyde Englewood, KS 24   
 Thompson, Lena De Soto, KS 18 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M115 Engels, John W. Derby, KS 25   
 Gleeson, Mary Wichita, KS 22 26 Jan 27 Jan 1909 
M116 Olson, Frank Wichita, KS 34   
 Sigerson, Kate Wichita, KS 29 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M116 Will, John Conrad Wichita, KS 23   
 Jones, Alice Wichita, KS 24 26 Jan 27 Jan 1909 
M117 McCon, George W. Wichita, KS 51   
 Graber, Elizabeth Wichita, KS 32 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M117 Smith, Ira E. Wichita, KS 21   
 Quillen, Pearl Wichita, KS 16 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M118 Kimberlin, Horace Wichita, KS 29   
 Smyth, Mary Wichita, KS 31 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M118 Williamson, William Wichita, KS 66   
 Lawler, Julia (Mrs.) Wichita, KS 43 26 Jan 26 Jan 1909 
M119 Coffield, Arthur Clement Newton, KS 29   
 Petterson, Josephine E. (Mrs.) Whitewater, KS 32 28 Jan 28 Jan 1909 
M119 McLean, Will Wichita, KS 21   
 Ryan, Emely Wichita, KS 21 28 Jan 28 Jan 1909 
M120 Pelton, Harve Wichita, KS 24   
 Simondson, Alice Wichita, KS 22 28 Jan 28 Jan 1909 
M120 Vaney, James Wichita, KS 25   
 Vaughn(han), Parlee Wichita, KS 21 28 Jan 28 Jan 1909 
M121 Blackwell, James Pratt, KS 22   
 Barker, Etta Pratt, KS 17 30 Jan 30 Jan 1909 
M121 Patton, Henry (Harry)C. Wichita, KS 26   
 Whims, Ada Marion Wichita, KS 20 30 Jan 30 Jan 1909 
M122 Kehl, Frank Valley Center, KS 25   
 Smith, Bulah (Beulah) Valley Center, KS 24 01 Feb 01 Feb 1908 
M122 McNicol, Will D. Wichita, KS 22   
 Jarvis, Blanch(he) Wichita, KS 26 30 Jan 30 Jan 1909 
M123 Hellar, Clinton D. Tacoma, WA 40   
 Brown, Evalyn(Evelyn)M. Wichita, KS 25 01 Feb 01 Feb 1909 
M123 Lawson, Alex Hoopville, OK 31   
 Paden, Bertha F. Hoopville, OK 29 31 Jan 31 Jan 1909 
M124 Hughey, James L. Cleo, OK 45   
 Hellar, Ella J. Wichita, KS 39 01 Feb 01 Feb 1909 
M124 Schmidt, Fred H. Hobart, OK 23   
 Kizler, Nettie Hillsboro, KS 23 01 Feb 11 Feb 1909 
M125 Briley, Loyd Mulvane, KS 25   
 Cleek, Lottie Mulvane, KS 17 01 Feb 03 Feb 1909 



Marriage Records, continued 

Page 46 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
M125 Moore, William T. Lexington, KS 26   
 Daily, Elizabeth Lexington, KS 25 01 Feb 01 Feb 1909 
M126 Alexander, Frank Waynoka, OK 23   
 Price, Margaret Fredonia, KS 24 01 Feb 01 Feb 1909 
M126 Landrum, Elza Croft, KS 31   
 Calb, Minnie Croft, KS 24 02 Feb 02 Feb 1909 
M127 Hunter, James Black Wichita, KS 26   
 Downing, Anna K. Wichita, KS 27 02 Feb 02 Feb 1909 
M127 Neff, Daniel Wichita, KS 29   
 Grounds, Jennie Wichita, KS 23 02 Feb 02 Feb 1909 
M128 Renner, August Andale, KS 22   
 Albers, Mary Garden Plain, KS 22 03 Feb 09 Feb 1909 
M128 Whetzell, Harry S. Wellington, KS 32   
 Chambers, Vida L. (Mrs) Geuda Springs, KS 23 03 Feb 03 Feb 1909 
M129 O'Connell, D.P. Hutchinson, KS 26   
 Flannery, Margaret Beloit, KS 28 04 Feb 04 Feb 1909 
M129 Quillen, Frank Wichita, KS 46   
 Chase, Sarah C. Wichita, KS 45 03 Feb 03 Feb 1909 
M130 Appleby, Lance E. Wichita, KS 24   
 Hattan, Bertha M. Mt. Hope, KS 21 06 Feb 07 Feb 1909 
M130 Becker, Wilson S. El Dorado, KS 26   
 Teter, Delia El Dorado, KS 22 06 Feb 07 Feb 1909 
M131 White, E.B. Wichita, KS 24   
 Revard, Carrie (Mrs.) Wichita, KS 33 06 Feb 07 Feb 1909 
M131 Wolf, Adrian Greenwich, KS 23   
 Lines, Bessie Greenwich, KS 17 06 Feb 07 Feb 1909 
M132 Hudson, Ira Wichita, KS 19   
 Forbs, Sarah Wichita, KS 19 08 Feb 08 Feb 1909 
M132 Westphal, John Wichita, KS 24   
 Farmer, Ida Boliver, MO 20 09 Feb 09 Feb 1909 
M133 Shasteen, Floyd Edward Udall, KS 30   
 Burke, Bessie Hazel Udall, KS 18 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M133 Smyth, J.W. Wichita, KS 24   
 Foley, Ruth Margaret Wichita, KS 18 09 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M134 Richardson, Lloyd Wichita, KS 18   
 Sample, Nellie Wichita, KS 16 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M134 Sands, Emery Wichita, KS 25   
 Jayne, Clora Wichita, KS 17 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M135 Fitzpatrick, K.W. Sterling, KS 21   
 Ray, Lillian Sterling, KS 22 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M135 Watson, Clarence Potwin, KS 22   
 Edwards, Lida Whitewater, KS 22 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M136 Newman, Charlie Wichita, KS 22   
 Leiter, Lauretta Wichita, KS 15 10 Feb 10 Feb 1909 
M136 Reimer, Fred W. Sylvan Grove, KS 31   
 Peck, Hattie Sedgwick, KS 30 10 Feb 11 Feb 1909 
M137 Bruce, Blaine Oklahoma City, OK 24   
 Chisman, Lottie Augusta, KS 18 11 Feb 11 Feb 1909 
M137 Loger, W.H. Clearwater, KS 24   
 Graham, Eva Oatville, KS 18 11 Feb 11 Feb 1909 
M138 Millholen, William Wichita, KS 37   
 Styes, F.E. Wichita, KS 33 11 Feb 11 Feb 1909 



Marriage Records, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 47 

Page Groom/Bride Residence Age Appl. Date Marriage Date 
M138 Randall, Clovesta A. Rose Hill, KS 20   
 Metzeker, Cora Augusta, KS 21 11 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M139 Jennings, F.S. Wichita, KS 35   
 Stewart, Mabel Wichita, KS 35 13 Feb 14 Feb 1909 
M139 Zehr, Samuel R. Cheney, KS 23   
 Thomas, Mary Cheney, KS 21 13 Feb 14 Feb 1909 
M140 Alexander, Gideon M. Maize, KS 30   
 McVicker, Lizzie M. Maize, KS 17 13 Feb 14 Feb 1909 
M140 Thorburn(bin), James H. Cheney, KS 30   
 Bosley, Pearl Cheney, KS 22 13 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M141 Hawks, Frank C. Wichita, KS 26   
 Franke, Mary Rose Wichita, KS 20 15 Feb 16 Feb 1909 
M141 Laurent, Emile A. Denver, CO 24   
 Rogers, Ruth E. Wichita, KS 22 15 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M142 Parsons, Elmer W. Harper, KS 31   
 Bobbitt, Mary E. Wichita, KS 23 15 Feb 15 Feb 1909 
M142 Salmon, Arthur Partridge, KS 22   
 Goff, Marjorie Chetopa, KS 20 16 Feb In Labette Co 
M143 Rhodes, Edwin W. Maize, KS 23   
 Rush, Bertha May Maize, KS 20 16 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M143 Wiggers, John Wichita, KS 24   
 Thomas, Georgia Anna Joplin, MO 19 16 Feb 16 Feb 1909 
M144 Brown, M.P. Wichita, KS 33   
 Daban (Deban), Eliz. Junia Wichita, KS 32 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M144 Figley, Jay Ellsworth Wichita, KS 23   
 Cherry, Julia Theresa Wichita, KS 23 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M145 Scudder, Robert C. Wichita, KS 22   
 Parrott, Katherine Wichita, KS 20 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M145 Tobin, Thomas James Fon Du Lac, WI 22   
 Lathrop, Margaret Kansas City, MO 19 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M146 Howard, Alfred A. Wichita, KS 22   
 Roberts, Marie Wichita, KS 22 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M146 Thomas, John L. Wellington, KS 31   
 Byres, Della Wellington, KS 21 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M147 Fouts, Harry J. Wichita, KS 19   
 Babb, May Wichita, KS 22 17 Feb 17 Feb 1909 
M147 On Two, Thomas Treads Ponca City, OK 22   
 No Ear, Creth Ponca City, OK 24 19 Feb 19 Feb 1909 
M148 Goodrich, Willard Valley Center, KS 27   
 McQuown, Blanche Valley Center, KS 27 19 Feb 19 Feb 1909 
M148 Leach, Edward Wichita, KS 21   
 Brooks, Dora Wichita, KS 20 20 Feb 20 Feb 1909 
M149 Jordan, Frank Claflin, KS 22   
 Sheridan, Ruth Wichita, KS 16 20 Feb 22 Feb 1909 
M149 Loshbough, George H. Cedarvale, KS 25   
 Ashby, Belva J. Cedarvale, KS 20 20 Feb 23 Feb 1909 
M150 Klein, Frank Wichita, KS 26   
 Young, Erma W. Colwich, KS 23 20 Feb 23 Feb 1909 
M150 McNulty, Arthur Allen Wichita, KS 27   
 Moore, Goldie D. Wichita, KS 28 20 Feb 20 Feb 1909 



 

Page 48 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 84 
 
 

 
 
 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 
  



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 49 

Wichita Historical Panel No. 85 
 
 

 
 
 

Reprinted by permission of The Wichita Eagle 



 

Page 50 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

18th Judicial District Probate Index 
 

Explanation of Column Headings 
Case Number assigned to case 
Name Names of major parties involved; guardianships list each individual sep-

arately 
Date Earliest date found in file, not necessarily date case was originally filed 
Type D = Death 

G = Guardianship 
M = Miscellaneous, further described in Comments column 

Pages Approximate number of pages in case; if 10 or fewer receipts/canceled 
checks, included in page count, otherwise shown separately in Com-
ments column 

Comments Any other type of pertinent information not appearing in other columns 
 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
5265  Jobsen, Sandberg 2-Mar-1912 D 8  
5266  Gipple, Kittie 4-Mar-1912 D 15  
5267  Taylor, Joe 4-Mar-1912 G 6  
5268  Utley, Hazel J. 7-Mar-1912 G  See Utley, John H. 
5268  Utley, John H. 7-Mar-1912 G 8 Also Utley, Hazel J. 
5269  Yeakel, Samuel P. 9-Mar-1912 D 31  
5271  Miller, Carl 20-Feb-1912 G  See Miller, Virgil 
5271  Miller, Virgil 20-Feb-1912 G 52 Also Miller, Carl - Plus 40 receipts 
5272  Slyter, Richard R. 14-Mar-1912 D 37 Plus 11 receipts 
5273  Walker, J.H. 15-Mar-1912 D 72 Plus 34 receipts 
5274  Purkey, Cora A. 16-Mar-1912 G 37  
5275  Purkey, William H. 16-Mar-1912 D 40 Plus 15 receipts 

5276  
Maffit, Martha  

Elizabeth 16-Mar-1912 D 21 Plus 14 receipts 
5277  Huff, William 18-Mar-1912 D 14  
5278  Shireman, Bertha 20-Mar-1912 G 12  
5279  Irwin, John M. 22-Mar-1912 D 14 Plus 13 receipts 

5280  
Longnecker,  

Emanuel 25-Mar-1912 D 56 Plus 18 receipts 
5281  Calhoun, Charles A. 26-Mar-1912 D 81 Plus 148 receipts 
5282  Dutton, Mary L. 26-Mar-1912 D 13  
5283  Peters, Gertrude E. 26-Mar-1912 G  See Peters, Walter C. 
5283  Peters, Walter C. 26-Mar-1912 G 13 Also Peters: William J., Gertrude E. 
5283  Peters, William J. 26-Mar-1912 G  See Peters, Walter C. 
5284  Day, William W. 28-Mar-1912 D 27  
5285  Sherar, R.R. 26-Mar-1912 D 24  
5286  Staker, William 29-Mar-1912 D 40 Plus 37 receipts 
5287  Chafin, Fanny O. 1-Apr-1912 D 5  
5288  Eberhart, Leonard 8-Apr-1912 D 14  
5289  Sroade, Mary J. 2-Apr-1912 D 22  
5290  Bird, Robert Bruce 5-Apr-1912 G  See Bird, William Earl 



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 51 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
5290  Bird, William Earl 5-Apr-1912 G 18 Also Bird, Robert Bruce 
5293  Sturm, Alma E. 8-Apr-1912 G 42 Plus 194 receipts 
5294  Morris, Mary J. 8-Apr-1912 D 32 Plus 17 receipts 
5295  Miller, Catherine 15-Apr-1912 D 115 Plus 45 receipts 
5296  Taylor, Grace 9-Apr-1912 G  See Taylor, William B. 
5296  Taylor, Maude D. 9-Apr-1912 G  See Taylor, William B. 
5296  Taylor, William B. 9-Apr-1912 G 12 Also Taylor: Maude D., Grace 

5297  
Chambers, Millard 

F. 15-Apr-1912 D 47 Plus 25 receipts 
5298  Seaman, Christina 15-Apr-1912 D 12  
5299  Wellman, N.E. 9-Apr-1912 D 24 Plus 26 receipts 
5300  Amey, Harry  16-Apr-1912 D 46  
5301  Simon, John B. 18-Apr-1912 D 39 Plus 90 receipts 
5302  Sawyer, E.H. (Mrs.) 20-Apr-1912 D 6  
5303  Sawyer, Charles H. 17-Apr-1912 D 13  
5304  Bates, J.E. 17-Apr-1912 D 23  
5305  Gray, John C. 22-Apr-1912 D 34 Plus 13 receipts 
5306  Hardesty, James T. 22-Apr-1912 D 34  
5307  Noyes, Aaron B. 24-Apr-1912 D 35  
5308  Johnson, Samuel J. 25-Apr-1912 D 103 Plus 23 receipts 
5309  Neal, George W. 25-Apr-1912 D 18 Plus 11 receipts 
5310  Stuart, George W. 27-Apr-1912 D 9  

5311  
Redmond, James 

Andrew 29-Apr-1912 D 6  
5312  Brake, Raytie Louise 1-May-1912 G 51 Plus 124 receipts 
5313  Gee, Harry F. Jr. 3-May-1912 G 69 Also Gee, Edward S. - Plus 11 receipts 
5314  Babb, W.C. 6-May-1912 D 19 Plus 32 receipts 

5315  
Morgan, George 

Olin 7-May-1912 D 34  
5316  Wentz, Elizabeth 10-May-1912 D 27 Plus 14 receipts 
5317  Wager, Casper 1-Jun-1912 D 43 Plus 16 receipts 
5318  Fry, Samuel 13-May-1912 D 136 Plus 55 receipts 
5319  Williams, Rutha 18-May-1912 D 16  
5320  Black, Mary E. 30-Apr-1912 D 56  
5321  Becker, Rebecca 20-May-1912 D 17  
5322  Arbogast, Nellie N. 1-Jun-1912 D 16  
5323  Vann, Larneil 23-May-1912 G 20  
5324  Stringer, Rosetta 24-May-1912 D 16 Plus 24 receipts 
5325  Engelbrecht, Joseph 31-May-1912 D 38 Plus 312 receipts 
5326  Highbarger, Eliphas 1-Jun-1912 D 17  
5327  Lewis, Hiram W. 25-May-1912 D 29  
5328  Lewis, Margaret H. 1-Jun-1912 D 8  
5329  Hoyt, T.C. 1-Jun-1912 D 34 Plus 15 receipts 
5330  Sturm, Carl  3-Jun-1912 D 9  
5331  Heyman, Bertha 3-Jun-1912 D 6  
5333  Barter, W.E. 3-Jun-1912 D 6  



Probate Index, continued 

Page 52 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
5334  Clark, Charlotte 12-Jun-1912 D 39 Plus 25 receipts 
5335  Snyder, George 11-Jun-1912 D 30  
5336  Mark, Robert 10-Jun-1912 D 7  
5337  Popp, John Sr. 15-Jun-1912 D 22 Plus 26 receipts 
5338  Smith, Allen 11-Jun-1912 G 20 Also Smith, Edna 
5338  Smith, Edna 11-Jun-1912 G  See Smith, Allen 
5339  Cornwall, T.H. 18-Jun-1912 D 17  
5340  Burchinal, Clarence 18-Jun-1911 G 8  
5341  Lyon, George A. 20-Jun-1912 D 23  
5342  Cole, Albert E. 22-Jun-1912 D 34 Plus 47 receipts 
5343  Moore, G.P. 23-Mar-1912 M 9 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
5344  Clapp, Raymond C. 13-Jun-1912 M 8 Writ of Habeas Corpus 
5345  Elliott, Sansom W. 24-Jun-1912 D 20  
5346  Cochran, P.W. 26-Jun-1912 D 20  
5347  Elston, Earle L. 26-Jun-1912 G 53  

5348  
Thompson, Madison 

M. 28-Jun-1912 D 40  
5349  Burton, L.M. 1-Jul-1912 D 9 Plus 16 receipts 
5350  Kailer, Mary F. 2-Jul-1912 D 31 Plus 54 receipts 
5351  Payne, Sarah M. 2-Jul-1912 D 27 Plus 22 receipts 
5352  Colvin, Donald D. 3-Jul-1912 D 10  
5353  Dwyer, Patrick 25-Jun-1912 D 46  
5354  Scheetz, L.G. 9-Jul-1912 D 6  
5355  Smith, W.B. 11-Jul-1912 D 25 Plus 18 receipts 

5356  
Wilson, David  

Wallace 11-Jul-1912 D 26  
5357  Carlson, Carrie E. 10-May-1912 D 22  

5358  
Thomas, Pembroke 

S. 16-Jul-1912 D 14 Plus 29 receipts 

5359  
Thomas, Katherine 

Virginia 16-Jul-1912 G  See Thomas, Whitney Pembroke 

5359  
Thomas, Whitney 

Pembroke 16-Jul-1912 G 18 Also Thomas, Katherine Virginia 

5360  
Wilder, Oliver 

Thomson 18-Jul-1912 D 25  
5361  Cross, Cyrus 23-Jul-1912 D 24 Plus 32 receipts 

5362  
Busenbark, Franklin 

P. 25-Jul-1912 D 34 Plus 20 receipts 
5363  Young, C. Herman 27-Jul-1912 D 59  
5365  McKay, Hannah C. 31-Jul-1912 D 34  
5366  Perin, Samuel I. 31-Jul-1912 D 22  
5367  Farmer, Ann 2-Aug-1912 D 31 Plus 81 receipts 

5391  
Buckeridge, Alfred 

Thomas 3-Aug-1912 D 21 Plus 49 receipts 
5392  Case, Dexter R. 3-Aug-1912 D 36  
5393  Williams, Alene 1-Aug-1912 G 32  
5394  Pearson, Sallie J. 5-Aug-1912 D 17  



Probate Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 53 

Copies of probate files may be purchased from MHGS by regular mail  
(MHGS, Attention: Probate File Assistant, PO Box 1121, Wichita, KS, 67201-1121),  

by phone (316-264-3611) when the library is open,  

or by email (info@mhgswichita.org) 

Case  Name Date Type Pgs Comments 
5395  Richards, Albert C. 7-Aug-1912 D 63 Plus 29 receipts 
5396  Miles, Mary 9-Aug-1912 D 63 Plus 140 receipts 
5397  Dixon, J.S. 12-Aug-1912 D 65  
5398  Buck, Henry C. 16-Jan-1915 D 13  
5399  Sear, Bessie M. 12-Aug-1912 G 15  

5400 a Miles, Francis M. 13-Aug-1912 G 14 
Also Miles: Lenla B., Marie L., James 
Arthur, Ruby L. - Plus 719 receipts 

5400 a Miles, James Arthur 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 a Miles, Lenla B. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 a Miles, Marie L. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 a Miles, Ruby L. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 

5400 b Miles, Francis M. 13-Aug-1912 G 122 
Also Miles: Lenla B., Marie L., James 
Arthur, Ruby L. - Plus 89 receipts 

5400 b Miles, James Arthur 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 b Miles, Lenla B. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 b Miles, Marie L. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 
5400 b Miles, Ruby L. 13-Aug-1912 G  See Miles, Francis M. 

5401  
Dofflemyre, Ber-

trand 19-Aug-1912 D 4  
5402  Gedney, Dorothy A. 19-Aug-1912 D 15  
5403  Gedney, Henry E. Jr. 19-Aug-1912 D 7  
5404  Humphreys, Evan L. 19-Aug-1912 D 34  
5405  Turner, Louisa 27-Aug-1912 D 13  

5406  
McColgin, Beulia 

May 19-Aug-1912 D 12  

5408  
Hayden, Janice  

Edwin 21-Aug-1912 G 14 Also Hayden, Jeannette Marian 
5409  Winn, Mae 24-Aug-1912 G 8  
5410  Kampling, Henry 30-Aug-1912 D 23 Plus 13 receipts 
5411  Cohin Hinkle 5-Jan-1922 M 4 Aid in Execution 

5412  
Mangold, Valma 

Gasseur 5-Sep-1912 G 20  
5413  Hess, Sam W. 3-Sep-1912 D 84  
5414  Dennis, Eli Harvey 5-Sep-1912 D 17  
5415  Turner, Harrison 7-Sep-1912 D 21 Plus 31 receipts 
5416  Patterson, William 10-Sep-1912 D 29  
5417  Cupit, Alice L. 11-Sep-1912 D 10  
5418  Pierce, Winnie J. 3-Aug-1912 D 24  
5419  Kumli, Eva 14-Sep-1912 G 10  



 

Page 54 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

George J. Watson – His stone  
recognizes his service in World War I 

Bernard & Elizabeth Smarsh 
From their stone we know their birth & death 

dates and that they were parents (my grandpar-
ents).  Also, surrounding their stone are a dozen 

“Mannebach” stones – Elizabeth’s family. 

Check Out My Photo Album of Headstones! 
By Beth Foulk 

You can always tell a genealogist by her collec-
tion of photo albums.  If among the albums of baby 
pictures and vacation snapshots you find a very cu-
rious album filled with cemetery headstones, you’ve 
found one – a bona fide genealogy-junkie. 
Why Headstones? 

Genealogists know that there is gold in those 
stones!  Tucked in and among the trees, quiet paths, 
and beautiful monuments in a cemetery are the sto-
ries of the lives of those who came before us.  Each 
individual stone offers many facts, family relation-
ships, and maybe even a personal story of the de-
ceased.  Look at a collection of neighboring head-
stones and you may have a family gathered together 
in death as they were in life. 
What Information Can Be Found? 

Headstones are as individual as the people that 
remember, so the information can and does vary 
widely.  But here are a few common elements to be 
found. 
 Name of Deceased – Every stone will have the 

name of the deceased.  What may be unusual is 
the maiden name included of the wife.  Maybe 
you’ll find a middle initial or middle name that 

was previously unknown. 
 Dates – Also fairly common are the birth and 

death dates.  Sometimes on older stones it will 
offer the number of years, months and days the 
person lived giving you the ability to calculate 
the birth date from the death date.  Although, 
the dates are literally carved in stone that 
doesn’t mean they are 1  % tr ustworthy.  The 
death date should be pretty accurate because it is 
a contemporary date; however, any other dates – 
birth, marriage – are historic dates and were 
probably provided to the stone carver based on 
someone’s memory, which could be faulty. 

 Military Experience – Very often a person who 
served in the armed forces will include such a 
reference on the headstone.  My father’s head-
stone indicates he was a veteran of World War 
II.  Union Civil War veterans may have a GAR 
(Grand Army of the Republic) insignia added to 
the stone.  Further government issued Union 
Civil War stones can be recognized by the arch-
shape of the top of the stone.  Conversely, Con-
federate-issued stones are pointed.  Revolution-
ary War Soldiers may have a “Patriot” insignia 
placed on the stone by a legacy society such as 
the Daughters of the American Revolution 



Headstones, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 55 

(DAR).  Being alert to any military information 
will add one more valuable piece to the story of 
your ancestor’s life. 

 Children – Many times a headstone will list the 
names of the children providing a virtual family 
tree in stone!  If a child died young or grew to 
adulthood and never married, he or she may be 
buried with the parents and recognized in a fa-
milial way on the headstone.  Some headstones 
even list the names and birthdates of all of the 
children on the reverse side!  Always look on 
the back side of the stone for additional infor-
mation.   

 Epitaphs – Not as common today but certainly 
pervasive 100 to 300 years ago were epitaphs.  
Used as a way to immortalize the deceased ex-
periences on this Earth or his (usually males had 
epitaphs and sometimes referenced the wife) 
philosophy of life, the epitaph is a golden narra-
tive into the life of the deceased.  Be alert to any 
text in a foreign language.  This is an excellent 
clu e as to the deceased ethnicity and possibly 
his birth place. 

 Religious Iconography – An enormous amount 
of information can be gained about our ances-
tors by knowing and researching their religious 
records.  But the first step is to know what faith-

based community to which they belonged.  
(Don’t make the assumption that the faith-based 
community to which your family may subscribe 
to now is what your ancestors believed.)  What 
you can do is look at the headstones for reli-
gious iconography.  Look for crosses, Stars of 
David, scripture quotes, or anything that may 
point you in the right direction.  
These are just a few of the types of information 

you can find when searching a cemetery and the 
headstones of your ancestors.  Are you ready to 
head out to the cemetery? One more tip before you 
grab your camera and head out – don’t stop when 
you find your ancestor’s headstone.  Be sure to look 
at all of the stones surrounding him or her even if – 
especially if – they are not of the same last name.  
Many times families are buried together.  And by 
looking at the nearby stones, you can easily find 
brothers, sisters, in-laws, cousins, grandparents, 
children who died young and every make and man-
ner of family relation.  Take pictures of each of 
those stones, too! 
Headstones as Close as Your Computer 

While going to the cemetery to hunt ancestors 
can be a lot of fun and a great exercise in genealogy 
research – not to mention great exercise – it may not 
always be possible or practical.  What if your ances-
tors are buried 1,5   mi les away?  What if you’re 
not sure what cemetery to search?  Have no fear, 
there are ways to still find the information you seek.  
Here are a few great sources that will keep you 
searching into the wee hours of the morning….I 
promise.  
 Find-A-Grave – www.findagrave.com  This is 

an extraordinary free website built entirely by 
volunteers.  Genealogists and cemetery walkers 
alike have taken the time and effort to take pic-
tures of headstones in cemeteries across the 
country and increasingly across the globe and 
uploaded them to this website.  You can search 
the entire site, one state, or one cemetery to find 
your ancestors.   Know that the search engine 
does not accommodate misspellings or spelling 
variances with advanced search logic.  So if 
your ancestor’s name could be – and often prob-
ably was – spelled different ways, you need to 
search several different spellings.  Once you 
find your ancestor, great treasures may await 

http://www.findagrave.com/


Headstones,, continued 

Page 56 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Daniel Barnhart 
His FindAGrave entry includes multiple pictures 

of his stone and an extensive biography. 

you.  In addition to the headstone picture, the 
volunteer may have linked your ancestor’s  en-
try to other family members in the cemetery, 
added an obituary, census records, family leg-
ends or facts based on their own research. Cap-
ture all of this information, too! 

 BillionGraves – www.billiongraves.com  Bil-
lion Graves is very similar to FindAGrave in 
that they are both free, online databases of cem-
etery headstones supported by volunteer efforts.  
So, if you don’t find your ancestor in FindAG-
rave, try BillionGraves.  BillionGraves differen-
tiates itself with the addition of GPS locator in-
formation for each headstone.  Volunteers 
download a free ap to their cellphones.  Then 
when they take a picture of the headstone, the ap 
automatically assigns a GPS locator to it.  Pretty 

cool.  This may not seem like a big deal if you 
know exactly where your family plot is.  But 
what if they are buried in Calvary Cemetery in 
St. Louis, which has 250,000 graves?  Even 
with a map, it would take hours to find them.  
Or as is often the case they may be buried in a 
small (20-person) family plot on what is now 
another family’s farm.  You may never find 
them without a GPS locator.  BillionGraves – 
check it out. 

 National Gravesite Locator - 
http://gravelocator.cem.va.gov/  This is a very 
impressive database run by the Department of 
Veterans Affairs.  Just like the others mentioned 
here it, too, is free.  If your ancestor served in 
any American War and was buried in a national 
military cemetery, i.e. Arlington in Virginia, 
Leavenworth in Kansas, Riverside in California, 
Gettysburg in Pennsylvania, or Battlefield in 
Missouri, you can find them in this database.  
My husband’s grandfather was a geologist by 
profession and worked for the predecessor to the 
CIA during World War I.  He’s buried in Ar-
lington and is in this database.  My father-in-law 
was a career Navy doctor.  He’s buried in  iver-
side in California and showed up in the database 
just days after his burial. 
Suffice to say, I’ve only begun to dig into ceme-

tery research here, but hopefully you get the idea 
that there really is genealogy gold hidden in ceme-
teries, and it is easier to obtain than you may have 
thought.  So, go forth and discover the wonders of 
your family history awaiting you among the ceme-
tery stones. 

Beth Foulk is a frequent genealogy con-
ference speaker and avid researcher and 
writer.  You can find her online at 
www.genealogydecoded.com or by email 
at beth@genealogydecoded.com.

 

 

http://www.billiongraves.com/
http://gravelocator.cem.va.gov/
http://www.genealogydecoded.com/
mailto:beth@genealogydecoded.com


 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2  Page 57 

New Materials in the MHGS Library 
Compiled by Julia Langel 

Accession 
No. Vol. Author Title 

A-180-5  ABCO Graphics Map of White County, Illinois [c 1995] 

A-180-6  
Woodford Co Hist Socie-

ty 
Combined Atlases of Woodford County,  

Illinois: 1873, 1893, 1912 & 1920 
G-B-146  Tovar, Carole Smith Brownlee and Smith and Related Families... 

G-B-147 V 1 
Southern Bean  

Association 
The Beanstalk Volumes 01 - 33  

(1972 - 2004) 

G-Gen-10  
Vidal, Pritchett, Conrad, 

et al Great American Families 
G-Gen-11  Time Magazine Great People of the 20th Century 

G-R-59  Records, Laban Samuel 
Cherokee Outlet Cowboy: Recollections of  

Laban S. Records 
G-T-52  Hargis, Melba Taylor The House of Taylor 
G-W-115   Williams Newsletter (1986 - 1992) 

G-W-116  
Ramage, Donald E. 

[Comp] Williams Family Groups, Volume 1 

G-W-116  
Ramage, Donald E. 

[Comp] Williams Family Groups, Volume 2 

G-W-116  
Ramage, Donald E. 

[Comp] Williams Family Groups, Volume 3 

I-264  
Carmack, Sharon DeBar-

tolo Your Guide to Cemetery Research 
I-265  Szucs, L. D. & Wright, M Finding Answers in U.S. Census Records 

I-266  
Crawford-Oppenheimer, 

Christine 
Long-Distance Genealogy: Researching Your 

Family History from Home 

I-267  
Carmack, Sharon DeBar-

tolo 
A Genealogist's Guide to Discovering Your  

Female Ancestors 

I-268  Melnyk, Marcia Yannizze 
The Weekend Genealogist: Timesaving 

Techniques for Effective Research 
R-060-124  Broad River Gen Soc Eswau Huppeday, Volume 33, Numbers 1-4 
R-080-19  The Book Committee Bent County [Colorado] History 

R-090-37  
Windsor 350th Anniv 

Comm The Settlement of Windsor, Connecticut 

R-180-182  
White Co Ill Pictorial 

Book Comm White County, Illinois: A Pictorial History 
R-180-183  Davis, Jim White County, Illinois: History and Families 

R-180-184  White County Hist Soc 
History of White County, Illinois  

(photocopy) 

R-180-186  
Woodford Co Bicentenni-

al Commission 
Guide to Woodford County [Illinois]  

Historical Sites 

R-180-187  
Woodford Co Sesquicen-

tennial Comm 
Souvenir History of Woodford County  

[Illinois] 1841-1991 

R-190-199  Beheler, Debra 
Reconstructed 1880 City Directory of  

Kokomo, Indiana 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

Page 58 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

Accession 
No. Vol. Author Title 

R-200-74  
What Cheer Quasquicen-

tennial Comm What Cheer and Its People: 125 Years 
R-210-97  Dykstra, Robert R. The Cattle Towns 
R-210-98  Lee, Wayne C. Deadly Days in Kansas 

R-210-99  
Wood, Frank & Daymon, 

Scott 
Reflections of Kansas 1900-1930: A Prairie  

Postcard Album 

R-210-100  
Midwest Research Insti-

tute The Capper/MRI Quick-Fact Book of Kansas 

R-210-BA01  Brown, Jean M. 
A History of Kiowa, Old and New, on the 

Cowboy-Indian Frontier 

R-210-BU21  Augusta Centennial, Inc 
Augusta Kansas Centennial Souvenir Histor-

ical Program Aug 17-24, 1968 

R-210-CL08  
McChesney, Alberta 

Rowe 
Cowley Co., Kansas Early Days Residents 21 

& Over Volume 2 

R-210-GT01  
Wilson, R. R. & Sears, 

Ethel M. History of Grant Co., Kansas [reprint] 

R-210-HP08  
Harper County Genealog-

ical Soc 
Harper County Connections Volume 19 

(2013) 

R-210-JO06  
Johnson County Genea-

logical Society 
The Johnson County Kansas Genealogist 

Volumes 41 (2013) 
R-210-LY01   Sunflower 2013 
R-210-
MC01   

People from Beloit Area History in Elmwood 
Cemetery...Beloit, Mitchell Co 

R-210-
MC06 V 31 

N Central KS Gen Soc & 
Lib 

Waconda Roots & Branches Volumes 31 
(2012) 

R-210-MP02   Centralian 1941 

R-210-RN03   
Haven, Kansas 1886-1986 Volume 2:  

Businesses & Organizations 

R-210-SG51  
Wichita Area Builders 

Women's Aux Sharing the Best from our Nest [Cookbook] 
R-210-SG89  Setter & Assoc The Mid-America All-Indian Center, Inc. 
R-210-SG90 1994 Hund-Milne, Susan Spotlight on Wichita '93-'94 
R-210-SG90 2001 Hund-Milne, Susan Spotlight on Wichita 2001 

R-210-SG95 V 24 
Wichita Genealogical So-

ciety Ark Valley Crossroads Volumes 24 (2013) 
R-210-SU33  Tri-Tabula Inc Atlas of Sumner County Kansas 

R-210-SU34  Peters, Robert M. [Comp] 
Our Kansas Heritage: A Memoir of the 

1920's and 1930's 
R-210-
WL09  Allen, Joseph W. 

Cho O-nee to High Iron: The Hidden Years 
of the Town of Neodesha, Wilson, KS 

R-210-
WL10  Neodesha Daily Sun 

City Directory ... Neodesha, Kansas 1916 
(1972 reprint) 

R-210-
WL11   

Little Bear Tracks: Neodesha Centennial His-
tory 1871-1971 

R-300-247  
Knoernschild, Robert & 

Ellen 
Before There Were Germans: Augusta's  

Anglo-American Settlers 



New MHGS Materials, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 59 

Accession 
No. Vol. Author Title 

R-300-248  Mallinckrodt, Anita M. 
Why They Left: German Immigration from  

Prussia to Missouri 

R-300-249  Mallinckrodt, Anita M. 
How They Came: German Immigration from 

Prussia to Missouri 

R-300-250 V 1 Groves, G. & Groves, C. 
Howell Co, Missouri Post Offices, Postmasts 

and their Communities Volume 1 

R-300-251  
Patrick, M.D. & Trickel, 

E. G. Orphan Trains to Missouri 
R-320-27  Fort Kearny Gen Soc Buffalo Chip Volume 36, Numbers 1-4 

R-370-91  Peterson, Carla L. 
Black Gotham: A Family History of African 

Americans in 19th-Cent. New York 
R-380-296  Hansen, Helen M. At Home in Early Sandusky 

R-390-112  Newsom, D. Earl 
The Cherokee Strip: Its History & Grand  

Opening 
R-440-42   Jacksboro, Texas 1875-1975 

R-440-43  Fort Worth Gen Soc 
Footprints  (Tarrant Co, TX) Volume 56,  

Number 1-4 

R-600-39  Myers, Albert Cook [Ed] 
Narratives of Early Pennsylvania, West New  

Jersey & Delaware 1630-1707[rep] 
R-600-42  Smithsonian Institution Images of America 
R-630-115  Curtis, Edward S. Portraits from North American Indian Life 

R-670-235  
Arnold-Scriber, T. &  

Scriber, T.G. 
Ship Island, Mississippi: Rosters and History 

of the Civil War Prison 

R-680-2  Pomery, Chris 
DNA and Family History: How Genetic 

Testing Can Advance Your Gen Research 

R-680-3  
Fitzpatrick, C. & Yeiser, 

A. DNA & Genealogy 

R-680-4  Wells, Spencer 
Deep Ancestry: Inside the Genographic  

Project 
R-680-5  Sykes, Bryan DNA USA: A Genetic Portrait of America 

R-680-6  Hill, Richard 
Finding Family: My Search for Roots and the 

Secrets in My DNA 
VB-W02   Wright Family Pedigree Charts 

 



 

Page 60 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

A Day in the Life of a College Student 

(Or, The 1908 KSAC vs Washburn Football Game) 
By Julia Langel 

The library has received a collection of papers from the Nodurft family, including several letters written 
between Blanche Nodurft and Wentz Cain during the years before their marriage, while Wentz was attending 
Kansas State Agricultural College in Manhattan.  As you might expect, the letters contain a lot of information 
that would be valuable to people researching friends and families, but the letters would also be useful for any-
one researching farm or college life in Kansas in the early 1900s.  For example, here Wentz describes attending 
a football game in Topeka in November 1908: 

“…Day before yesterday the faculty granted the college a holiday that we might go to Topeka to see the foot 

ball game between K.S.A.C. and Washburn at that place.  The rail road also ran a special to Topeka and gave us a 

pass into the game for two fifty and you can imagine that about all of the college went and I they did for I leaned this 

morning that eleven hundred went and I was one of them. I don’t whether I ought to write all about our trip or not 

for I am afraid you may get tired before I get through. But we left Manhattan at 8:30 arrived in Topeka at 9:35 and 

them the fun began. We marched up and down the street carrying our banner before us and giving our college yells 

and so on for about an hour and a half then we dispursed [sic] to do as we pleased. Four of we boys thought we would 

enjoy going through the capital as much as doing any thing else so there we went. I believe you told me that you once 

went through the State House so it won’t be much use for me to attempt to tell you any thing about it. I am wonder-

ing if you went to the top of the dome I’ll bet if you did you were about as much skeered as you were the time that 

you embraced Porter so gently when he helped you off the rock. After going thru the S.House we went to dinner 

which consisted of so much fish that I know if I had fallen into some water I could have swam with out much effort. 

Then we took the street car for Washburn college. When we got out there some of the boys began to jonor. [?] us and 

call us farmers corn huskers and all such names and we ask them where the college was and they pointed to little 

building close by. One of the boys seen one of these cook shacks. You know what they are, don’t you?  One of the lit-

tle houses on wheels that the threshers take a long to cook and eat in, well he ask the boys if that was the main hall 

and that sure made them mad. Then they began to talk all the more and I told them that I thought their buildings 

would make pretty good pig sheds and told that that it looked a great like it did around our farm any way. We then 

went out to the atheletics [sic] ground and the game began. At first it looked as though the teams were pretty closely 

matched but our boys scored and then their team went all to pieces. The Game ended by a score of four to twenty 

three in favour of K.S.A.C. and when we got home last night we celebrated by building fires and singing songs. It was 

the first time that the team here has ever beaten Washburn so we had a good right celebrate didn’t we?” 

Wentz Cain to Blanch Nodurft, letter, 22 November 1908; Nodruft papers; 

Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society, Wichita. 

 

 



 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 61 

Upcoming MHGS EVENTS 
Call the MHGS Library at (316) 264-3611 to make your reservations  

for the following events and programs! 

All events and programs will take place at the MHGS Library, 1203 N Main, unless otherwise noted. 

All events and programs are free and open to the public. 

A non-member access fee is collected for research in the MHGS library before or after the event/program. 

Please note that reservations are requested for all programs so seating can be prepared  

in the limited available space.  Reservations are not required,  

but if all attendees cannot be seated those without reservations may be asked to leave. 

Ice Cream Social – Friday, August 22, 7 PM 
 What better activity for a warm summer evening than an Ice Cream Social? Join us for 

a get together with no other goal than a good time! 
Braum's Ice Cream, 2121 N Ridge Rd, Wichita, KS 

Salem Witchcraft Trials – Saturday, September 27, 10 AM 
 Have you ever wondered if any of your ancestors were involved in the witchcraft hys-

teria of 1692? If so, come to our "Salem" program and find out. If you do have some, 
were they accusers? Or were they among those accused? Were they also among those who 
were hanged? We will attempt to help you solve that puzzle. 

Genealogical DNA SIG – Second Saturday at 1 PM – Paul Smith & Jim Scharnhorst 
 Sessions will be held September 13, October 11, November 8, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

Discover the latest news in the field of Genealogical DNA study. This informal discus-
sion group uses the newest information available to learn what DNA can tell us about our 
ancesters. Learn what different tests are available and where. 

Exploring Ancestry.com – Third Saturday 10 AM to Noon – Jim Scharnhorst 
 Sessions will be held September 20, October 18, November 15, all from 10 AM to Noon 

Ever wonder how to find "THAT" piece of information on Ancestry? Wonder what 
else is available on Ancestry? What am I really paying for if I join Ancestry? What is 
available on Ancestry for free? How do I make corrections to transcribing errors? 

Afro-American SIG – Fourth Saturday 1 PM to 2 PM – led by Jozel Smith Eckels 
 Sessions will be held September 27, October 25, November 22, all from 1 PM to 2 PM 

Special Interest Group encourages historical and genealogical study of families of any 
ethnic group with special emphasis on Afro-Americans. This informal group will seek to 
learn more of the history and factors within the family stories we have been told. We will 
demonstrate how to research your family tree with the goal of discovering and under-
standing your family history. The discussions will include a variety of methods, including 
exploring public records, interviewing older relatives and preserving information. 



 

Page 62 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

INDEX 
Adams .............................................. 44 
Albers ............................................... 46 
Alexander ................................... 46, 47 
Allen ................................................ 39 
Amey................................................ 51 
Andeel .............................................. 44 
Appleby ............................................ 46 
Arbogast ........................................... 51 
Ashby ............................................... 47 
Babb ........................................... 47, 51 
Barker .............................................. 45 
Barnes .............................................. 36 
Barter ............................................... 51 
Bates ................................................ 51 
Beach ............................................... 39 
Becker ........................................ 46, 51 
Belden .............................................. 44 
Bigger .............................................. 44 
Bird ............................................ 50, 51 
Bishop .............................................. 44 
Black ................................................ 51 
Blackwell ......................................... 45 
Blake ................................................ 36 
Bleier................................................ 44 
Bobbitt ............................................. 47 
Bosley .............................................. 47 
Bradford ........................................... 39 
Brake ................................................ 51 
Brassfield ......................................... 36 
Briley ............................................... 45 
Brooks .............................................. 47 
Brown ........................................ 45, 47 
Bruce ................................................ 46 
Buck ................................................. 53 
Buckeridge ....................................... 52 
Burchinal .......................................... 52 
Burke................................................ 46 
Burton .............................................. 52 
Busenbark ........................................ 52 
Butts ................................................. 45 
Byres ................................................ 47 
Cain .................................................. 60 
Calb .................................................. 46 
Calhoun ............................................ 50 
Callen ............................................... 37 
Carlson ............................................. 52 
Carpenter .......................................... 37 
Carr ............................................ 37, 44 
Carroll .............................................. 44 
Case.................................................. 52 
Chafin .............................................. 50 
Chambers ................................... 46, 51 
Chase................................................ 46 
Cherry .............................................. 47 
Chisman ........................................... 46 
Clapp ................................................ 52 

Clark .......................................... 39, 52 
Cleek ................................................ 45 
Close ................................................ 44 
Cluff ................................................. 44 
Cobb ................................................ 36 
Cochran ............................................ 52 
Coffield ............................................ 45 
Coffman ........................................... 44 
Cohin ............................................... 53 
Cohlmia ........................................... 44 
Cole .................................................. 52 
Collitan ............................................ 36 
Colvin .............................................. 52 
Comer .............................................. 45 
Corbett ............................................. 44 
Cornwall .......................................... 52 
Cross ................................................ 52 
Cupit ................................................ 53 
Daban ............................................... 47 
Daily ................................................ 46 
Daniels ............................................. 44 
Davis .......................................... 38, 44 
Day .................................................. 50 
Deban ............................................... 47 
Dennis .............................................. 53 
Diedrich(ck) ..................................... 44 
Dixon ............................................... 53 
Dofflemyre....................................... 53 
Downing .......................................... 46 
Dutton .............................................. 50 
Dwyer .............................................. 52 
Eberhart ........................................... 50 
Edwards ........................................... 46 
Elliott ............................................... 52 
Ellis ............................................ 37, 45 
Elston ............................................... 52 
Engelbrecht ...................................... 51 
Engels .............................................. 45 
Farmer ........................................ 46, 52 
Figley ............................................... 47 
Fitzpatrick ........................................ 46 
Flannery ........................................... 46 
Foley ................................................ 46 
Forbs ................................................ 46 
Fouts ................................................ 47 
Foy ................................................... 44 
Franke .............................................. 47 
Frost ................................................. 44 
Fry.................................................... 51 
Frye .................................................. 45 
Gedney ............................................. 53 
Gee ................................................... 51 
Georges ............................................ 44 
Gipple .............................................. 50 
Gleeson ............................................ 45 
Goff .................................................. 47 

Goodrich .......................................... 47 
Graber .............................................. 45 
Graham ............................................ 46 
Grant ................................................ 44 
Gray ................................................. 51 
Greenwade ....................................... 44 
Grounds ........................................... 46 
Ham(ann) ......................................... 44 
Hardesty........................................... 51 
Hattan .............................................. 46 
Haverty ............................................ 36 
Hawks .............................................. 47 
Hayden............................................. 53 
Hellar ............................................... 45 
Hemenover ...................................... 39 
Hess ................................................. 53 
Hetrick ............................................. 44 
Heyman ........................................... 51 
Highbarger ....................................... 51 
Hills ................................................. 36 
Hinkley ............................................ 44 
Holmes............................................. 36 
Hope .......................................... 36, 38 
Horner .............................................. 39 
Howard ...................................... 44, 47 
Howe ............................................... 38 
Hoyle ............................................... 44 
Hoyt ................................................. 51 
Hudson............................................. 46 
Huff ................................................. 50 
Hughey ............................................ 45 
Humphreys ...................................... 53 
Hunter ........................................ 39, 46 
Hutchison......................................... 37 
Hyde ................................................ 39 
Irwin ................................................ 50 
Jarvis ................................................ 45 
Jayne ................................................ 46 
Jennings ........................................... 47 
Jennison ........................................... 38 
Jobsen .............................................. 50 
Johnson ............................................ 51 
Jones ................................................ 45 
Jordan .............................................. 47 
Kailer ............................................... 52 
Kalloch ............................................ 39 
Kampling ......................................... 53 
Kehl ................................................. 45 
Kimberlin......................................... 45 
Kizler ............................................... 45 
Klein ................................................ 47 
Kohn .......................................... 36, 37 
Kramer ............................................. 36 
Kumli ............................................... 53 
Landrum .......................................... 46 
Lathrop ............................................ 47 



Index, continued 

MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 Page 63 

Laurent ............................................. 47 
Lawler .............................................. 45 
Lawson ............................................. 45 
Leach................................................ 47 
Leiter ................................................ 46 
Lewis................................................ 51 
Liggett .............................................. 45 
Lines .......................................... 44, 46 
Loger ................................................ 46 
Longnecker ...................................... 50 
Loshbough ....................................... 47 
Lyon ................................................. 52 
Maffit ............................................... 50 
Mangold ........................................... 53 
Mann ................................................ 39 
Mark ................................................. 52 
Martin .............................................. 44 
McAdams ......................................... 36 
McClure ........................................... 36 
McColgin ......................................... 53 
McCon ............................................. 45 
McKay ............................................. 52 
McLean ............................................ 45 
McNicol ........................................... 45 
McNulty ........................................... 47 
McQuown ........................................ 47 
McVicker ......................................... 47 
Medlin .............................................. 38 
Metzeker .......................................... 47 
Miles ................................................ 53 
Miller ................................... 36, 50, 51 
Millholen .......................................... 46 
Moore ............................. 37, 46, 47, 52 
Morgan ............................................. 51 
Morris .............................................. 51 
Munger ............................................. 48 
Neal .................................................. 51 
Neeley .............................................. 36 
Neff .................................................. 46 
Newman ........................................... 46 
No Ear .............................................. 47 
Nodurft ............................................. 60 
Nolan................................................ 44 
Noland .............................................. 44 
Noyes ............................................... 51 
O'Connell ......................................... 46 
Olson ................................................ 45 
On Two ............................................ 47 
Osborn .............................................. 36 
Owens .............................................. 38 
Paden................................................ 45 
Parrott .............................................. 47 
Parsons ............................................. 47 
Patterson .......................................... 53 

Patton ............................................... 45 
Payne ............................................... 52 
Pearson ............................................ 52 
Peck ................................................. 46 
Pelton ............................................... 45 
Perin ................................................. 52 
Peters ............................................... 50 
Petterson .......................................... 45 
Pierce ......................................... 45, 53 
Pollard .............................................. 44 
Popp ................................................. 52 
Price ..................................... 37, 44, 46 
Pride ................................................. 37 
Purkey .............................................. 50 
Quillen ....................................... 45, 46 
Randall ............................................. 47 
Ray ................................................... 46 
Redmond .......................................... 51 
Reese ................................................ 39 
Reimer ............................................. 46 
Renner .............................................. 46 
Revard .............................................. 46 
Rhodes ............................................. 47 
Rich .................................................. 44 
Richards ........................................... 53 
Richardson ....................................... 46 
Riser ................................................. 44 
Roberts ............................................. 47 
Rogers .............................................. 47 
Root ................................................. 36 
Rush ................................................. 47 
Russell ............................................. 36 
Ryan ................................................. 45 
Salmon ............................................. 47 
Sample ............................................. 46 
Sands ................................................ 46 
Sawyer ............................................. 51 
Scheetz ............................................. 52 
Schmidt ............................................ 45 
Scudder ............................................ 47 
Seaman ............................................ 51 
Sear .................................................. 53 
Search .............................................. 44 
Sellers .............................................. 44 
Shasteen ........................................... 46 
Sherar ............................................... 50 
Sheridan ........................................... 47 
Shireman .......................................... 50 
Shlichter ........................................... 36 
Sigerson ........................................... 45 
Sigler ................................................ 45 
Simon ......................................... 44, 51 
Simondson ....................................... 45 
Slyter ................................................ 50 

Smallwood ....................................... 36 
Smiley .............................................. 45 
Smith ............................. 44, 45, 49, 52 
Smyth ........................................ 45, 46 
Snyder .............................................. 52 
Spears .............................................. 44 
Sroade .............................................. 50 
Staker ............................................... 50 
Stevens............................................. 45 
Stewart ............................................. 47 
Stringer ............................................ 51 
Stuart ............................................... 51 
Stuchal ............................................. 44 
Stuckey ............................................ 44 
Sturm ............................................... 51 
Styes ................................................ 46 
Sullivan ............................................ 45 
Taylor ........................................ 50, 51 
Teter ................................................ 46 
Thomas ...................................... 47, 52 
Thompson .................................. 45, 52 
Thorburn(bin) .................................. 47 
Tobin ............................................... 47 
Toon ................................................ 44 
Turner .............................................. 53 
Utley ................................................ 50 
Vail .................................................. 45 
Vaney .............................................. 45 
Vann ................................................ 51 
Vaughn(han) .................................... 45 
Wager .............................................. 51 
Waggoner ........................................ 44 
Walker ............................................. 50 
Watson ................................. 36, 46, 48 
Wellman .......................................... 51 
Wentz............................................... 51 
Westphal .......................................... 46 
Wheeler ........................................... 36 
Whetzell........................................... 46 
Whims ............................................. 45 
White ......................................... 38, 46 
Wiggers ........................................... 47 
Wilder .............................................. 52 
Will .................................................. 45 
Williams ........................ 36, 44, 51, 52 
Williamson ...................................... 45 
Wilson ............................................. 52 
Winn ................................................ 53 
Winton ............................................. 44 
Wolf ................................................. 46 
Yeakel .............................................. 50 
Young ........................................ 47, 52 
Zehr ................................................. 47 

 



 

Page 64 MHGS Register, Vol. 49, No. 2 

PUBLICATION ORDER FORM 
 
Name  

Address  

City, State, Zip  

Tax exemption number, if applicable  

Publication Number/Title Qty. Unit Price Total Price 
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
 
Make check payable to, and mail to: 
 
Midwest Historical and Genealogical Society 
PO Box 1121 
Wichita, KS 67201-1121 

POSTAGE/ 
HANDLING 
(see chart below) 

 

SUBTOTAL  
* ‡ KS SALES TAX  
(if applicable) ____% 

 

  
TOTAL DUE  

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHART  
Merchandise Total Shipping Charge 

 

 $.01 -  $24.99  $4.00 
 $25.00 -  $49.99  $5.00 
 $50.00 –  $99.99  $7.00 
 $100.00 – $299.99  $12.00 
For each $100.00 of merchandise above 
$300.00, add $4.00 to the $12.00 
‡ Sales tax applies to Kansas destinations 

only; tax is the % rate at the delivered 
destination. 

* If you are tax exempt send copy of ex-
emption certificate with order. 
Tax Exempt #___________________ 

 
 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY 
PUBLICATIONS FOR SALE 

Use order blank on last page to order 
Pub # Publication Title Price 
 Wichita, Sedgwick County, KS 

101 History of Wichita and Sedgwick Co., KS. Past and Present, 1910, Vols. 1 and 2 in one book, 
reprint, 956 pgs., indexed. (hardbound) 

$45.00 

21 Wichita City Death Certificates from the City Directory and cemeteries (1887-1899). 
Indexed, 304 pgs. 

$35.00 

22 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol I, Apr 16, 1912 - Apr 15, 1915, 150 pgs. $20.00 
23 Flanagan-Hunt Mortuary Records, Vol II, Apr 1915 - Nov 1917, 150 pgs. $20.00 
29 Wichita Fire Fighters 1881-1981 (History & Personnel Records), 158 pgs $20.00 
24 1878 Wichita City Directory names, 34 pgs $6.00 
25 1883 Wichita City Directory names, 72 pgs $10.00 
26 1885 Wichita City Directory names, 114 pgs $15.00 
27 1886/7, 1894, 1900 Wichita Business Directories, 75 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $10.00 
49 Abstracts of Marriages, Deaths, and other news items from Wichita newspapers and KS 

census records. Sept 1 to 6, 1879; and Sept 1, 1884 to Mar 31, 1885. Compiled by Jerry 
Stout. 94 pgs., indexed 

$15.00 

 Sedgwick County, KS 
2 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 1, 204 pgs, County Books #A-D, May 7, 1870 - 

Oct 22, 1889, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 
$25.00 

3 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 2, 213 pgs, County Books #E-H, Oct 22, 1889 - 
JuI13, 1901, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

4 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 3, 212 pgs, County Books #I-L, Ju1 15, 1901 - 
Nov 11, 1908, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

5 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 4, 189 pgs, County Books #M-P, Nov 11, 1908 - 
Jan 22, 1913, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

6 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 5, 214 pgs, County Books #Q-T, Jan 18, 1913 - 
Sept 21, 1917, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

7 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 6, 185 pgs, County Books #U-X, Sept 22, 1917 - 
Aug 4, 1920, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

19 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 7, 253 pgs, County Books #Y-BB, Aug 4, 1920 - 
May 17, 1924, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

20 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 8, 215 pgs, County Books #CC-FF, May 19, 
1924 - Dec 1, 1928, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington 

$25.00 

70 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 9, 192 pgs, County Books #GG-JJ, Dec 1, 1928 – 
Nov 25, 1933, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Kimberly Rix 

$25.00 

72 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 10, 196 pgs, County Books #KK-NN, Nov 25, 
1933 - Aug 22, 1938, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

73 Sedgwick Co., KS Marriage Records Book 11, 196 pgs, County Books #OO-QQ, Aug 22, 
1938 – Dec 27, 1941, index. Compiled by Bill Pennington & Diana Miller 

$25.00 

28 1888 & 1891 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 20 pgs. (Wichita not included) $5.00 
30 1903/4 Sedgwick Co., KS Directory Names, 39 pgs. $6.00 
33 Sedgwick Co., KS Naturalizations and Declarations of Intentions, 1870 - 1906, 93 pgs. 

Compiled by Barbara Marsh 
$12.00 

9 Index to Portrait and Biographical Album of Sedgwick Co., 1888, 166 pgs. $22.00 
10 Area Keys: Sedgwick Co, KS, 52 pgs. $7.00 
58 Sedgwick Co., KS Landowners & Tenants Directory, 1971, 52 pgs. $7.00 
60 Obituaries from the Wichita Beacon Nov 2, 1885 - Jun 11, 1886, 14 pgs. $4.00 
11 List of Cemeteries in Sedgwick Co., KS, w/map, 1981, 7 pgs. $4.00 
71 Probate Index-18th Judicial District, Sedgwick Co., KS-1870 to Nov 1917 $25.00 

 Butler County, KS 
38 Butler Co., KS Wills 1869 - 1901, 60 pgs. $10.00 

 



MIDWEST HISTORICAL & GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY, INC. 
PO BOX 1121 
WICHITA, KANSAS 67201-1121 
 
Change Service Requested 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publications for Sale, Continued 
Pub # Publication Title Price 
 Chautauqua County, KS 

47 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 1, County Books #A-D, index, 103 pgs, Jun 5, 
1870 - Dec 29, 1891. Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 2, County Books #E-H, index, 86 pgs, Jan 6, 
1892 - Aug 22, 1905. Compiled by Char1otte Bennett 

$15.00 

48A Chautauqua Co., KS Marriage Records, Book 3, County Books #I-L, index, 112 pgs, Aug 22, 
1905 - Apr 25, 1926. 

$15.00 

50 Chautauqua Co., KS Marriages and Deaths From CEDAR VALE COMMERCIAL, Dec 1984 
- Dec 1985, 12 pgs. 

$5.00 

 Harvey County, KS 
39 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1872 - 1895, 120 pgs $15.00 
52 Harvey Co., KS Marriages 1896 - Apr 24,1898, index, 21 pgs $5.00 
51 Deaths, Marriages and Births from Newton, KS local newspapers, selected from 1887 - 1888, 

1892 - 1894, 1901 - 1902, 1915. 94 pgs, indexed. 
$25.00 

 Sumner County, KS 
41 Argonia Cemetery Index, Sumner Co., KS, 47 pgs. $6.00 

203 Tombstone Inscriptions, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 406 pgs.  Compiled by Robert Brady. $45.00 
42 Sumner Co., KS Marriages, Book A, 1871 - 1880, index, 34 pgs. Compiled by Barbara Marsh. $6.00 
59 Index to Sumner Co., KS Portraits & Biographical Album, 35 pgs. $6.00 

204 Caldwell Cemetery, Sumner Co., KS (hardbound), 227 pgs, Dilmond D. & Evelyn I. (Sturm) 
Postlewait 

$45.00 

 Territorial Kansas 
44 Kansas Territorial Marriages, 1854 - 1861, 24 pgs. $6.00 
43 Kansas Territorial Deaths, 1854 - 1861, 21 pgs. $6.00 
62 Kansas Marriages, Births & Deaths Before 1854, 48 pgs. $10.00 

 Midwest Historical & Genealogical Society 
104 Past Issues of the MHGS REGISTER 

Any three issues. 
$2.50 
$6.00 

53 Topical Index of MHGS REGISTER, Vols I -XXXI, 27 pgs. $3.00 
105 Historical Buildings Note Cards, packet of 4, one each of original sketches of the Wichita post 

office, livestock exchange, Missouri Pacific depot, and the Santa Fe station 
$6.00 

 Midwest Area 
201 Index of Grant Co., OK Land Patents, 112 pgs (hardbound) with maps. Dilmond D. & Evelyn 

I. (Sturm) Postlewait 
$25.00 

 


	Front Cover 49-2 small opt
	Inside Front Cover 49-2 small
	MHGS REGISTER 49-2 color
	Inside Back Cover 49-2 small
	Back Cover 49-2 small

